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' Critical Concems Review Group (North America)
. Concam: 04 13-01
Concem:  04-0413-01 CPSC Coda: Early Waming Categany: 17
Degcripfon: PEDS-33 £ MCO4-005 - 00 Focus {4 daor) Rean toor Wikch fikne
MY Adodals: Input: Contacix
2000 -2000 FOCUS : InputScurca  Cpened  Closad Name Phona Activity Laad
_! Walk In - GVt 43004 ASO Ext lnvet  TBO Other M
Fiekd Ac Date L. Wikisa 56221 ﬁ“ W}
hone B Pa BEI12 suam- [
M
MoalingsfCommanta:
Meelng: 2157 e s 4F S04

Walk-In hy 5. Baver

Received opaning resume for PEO4-033 from NHTSA-ODI (attachmant). Alleges 17 complaints
of “one or both latches do nod lack, resudting In the mear doors opsaing whils vehics is in metion.”

Tnis iesue i being moved t "C° stabys {govemment investigetions} for disposition.

Copy of NHTSA invesiigative lether PEGE-033 (lethar daded April 23, 2004) added to fla on May Tth a3 an
aftachment.

MNow Transport Canada mestigation A 3284-RR01MO04-D05 (otter dated Jure 18, 2004).

NHTSA uppraded nvestigation to EAD-023 (lotiar dated September 23, 2004).

END

Paga 1of 7 Privad on:  FOr2004




[

Froam: Ford, Randy (R.)

Sent: Monday, Septembar 29, 2003 1:22 PM
Ta: Colatruglio, Vinca (V.E.}

Suhbject: RE: Focus QSF Review/CMT MTG.
Vince,

Fnll:rll-.ring is a2 sumnary of the actions Lo ba rtaken Iy Brose regarding che high efforis for
opening the =ide doors:

Cantainmant:
1. Brogsa to implement additional grease to the following areas within the P1 lacch:

a] The rotor and pawl ilnterfscs to the framm plata [or somatimes refarred co as the
back platce)

h} The rotor and pawl b2aring surfaces
2. Brose implemsnted the additional grease to the production process on 9-22-03 in
Wuppartal .
A, Broee NA lnvestigating rewsrk proposals to add additicnal greass o current SCock on
hand in Auburn Hilla. 4. Prior to implementation in WA for Wayne and Hermosillo, che
following testing will ba conpleted by Qobockber 6, 2003

a} Funckional Chack

b} Travelsn & Efforks

c) Slam abuse test @ cold tepperacures (-40 C)

d} Cold Temparatura Performance Teat

e) Simultanecus Cparations

£} 25% of tha Eey Life test 4 amphient (remaining 75% will be complace by Qctoher 20,
2003) .

Long Terin Resalutlon:
1. Hagni 565 implamentation

a) Latches availahla far APG-E tezting on 9-2%-03

b) Brosa ko run Eey Life teating [(gee 4f above) at amhient on (1] wvehiclie get af
current production latches and (1) vehicla met with Magni 565 plating. Both wvehicla aers
will have the additional greasing inchsisd.
2. Haw grease

a) Brose is inveskigating 2 numbar oF alternatlve grease for the latch. EBroae to
provide the names of greazes baing invextigatad sz well as Ford Matarial Specification
numbar. 3. Fish mouth Seal

a) Brosa la currently working wikh GDX to devalop a aeal for cthe lactch Fiash mooth
cpaning. 5sal will be attached to the latch frame placa,

b} Testing conducted at MPG on vehiclaa with handmade samples of the fish mouth
seale provided no difference in afforts of the fronk doors (side ro side) apd a 15 N

differencs on the rear doors (sida to aide).
4. Comparison of Pl latch to othar Brosa latchea

a) Brose to dua 2 comparisan of rhe Pl larch mechanisme to thar af orhar larches
manufactured by Brose. EBrocaa to provide a package of their findings in approximately 1
wenlk. -

Rmgards,

Randy Ford

Ford Motor Company

Wayna Assambly Plant PVT
Handles, Locke and #echanigmm
Fhone: 734_447.82540

Pax: T3i4._467._0489

--——-Originsl Message —---—

From: Colatruglio, Vince [V.EB.}

Sant: Monday, Septambar 2%, 2003 1:00 PM

To: Barich, Dale (D.J.); Chacon, Joge {J.}; Chriscangen, Lou [L.B.): Clawvell, Emilia {E.):

—  Davix, Sraig (C.E. }; Dekhne,—Sandeev— {5 -}y—DBelannoy, Encigua 4E.}; Dhaliwval, Deve (B.5.};

1

Epai-B23 8136




Dixon, Brandom (B.A.); Dowmka, Jeohn (J.J.); Fernandez. Alejsndrea (A.F.); Ferrise, Sam
{§.J.1; Fike, Barbara (B.G.}; Ferd, Randy (R.]; Garaacia, Mark (M.D0.); Cicrdano, Mike
(M. A, Gudine Mandoza, Marcin [(M.J.}; Hileman, Gary [R.); Hutchinson, HRobark (R_};

. Johneon, Fon (R.K.); Hing, Tom {(T.F.}; Knapp, David [D.]; Kollin, Karl (K.J.); Rulhanek,
Michaal (M.L.]; Larsaen, Frank (F.M.); Lirotte, Brian [(B.W.}; Lujan. Pahlo (P_}: Mallay.
Gane (E.E_}; Matockarsm, Vic (V.A.}; Montgomery, Kerry (K.P.}; Montini, Matrchew {M.J.):
Korrigon, Ryan (J.R.); Horm Zoumasz (E-mail}; Paet, Gregory [G.D.}; Piper, Brad [B.}:
Rademaker, Jate {J.): Reavas, Scott (5.C.): Ricks, Kevin [(X.J.); Rinka, Timothy (T.|;
Roesit, John {J.); Roseman, Michael [M.D.); Schmidt, Marthew [M_}: Shoop, Japes (J.J.}:
Snoeyink, Diane |D.C.); Sopke, Gary [(G.M.); Swick, Cure (C.); Sydor, Christopher {C.};
Szczepaniak, Gerapd (G.); Szemak, Allen (A.E.}:; Szymanski, Wieslaw (W.W.]1; Thomas, Xen
{K.C.): Wagner, Lacy {(L.): Weaver, Kirk (E.); willlams, Alex [G.A.}

Subject: Focua DSF HBeview/CMT MTSG.

The attached Monitor List will be reviewsd with updares expecbed fzom all lead engineering
activirias_

Vinoea Colatrnylio

FCSO Cuatomer Service Enginegring
Forua PYT, Wayne Adsembly Plant
Bé TA4-467-0499




From: Goodchild, Tm {7.0.)

Sant; Wednesday, Septermber 24, 2003 8:20 AM
Ta: Goodchild, Tim (T.C.)

Subject: FWY: Hequest

Importan ca: High

Tir GoodoLild

Narth America Engiaeering (MAE} Hardware -
Bdg #5 30042 (13) 390-0637

tguodchi @ {ard com

—wliriginal Message—— -

From: Goodchild, Tim (TAQ.)

Sant: Wecneaday, September 24, 2003 B:16 AM_

To: Stefan Schwiiters (E-mad); Rainer Wirths (E-malf)
Subject: Requeest

Importance: Hioh

Gentlemsn,

| a discussion yesterday with Jim Loschiava, Shirleen Holland, Dan Bejune and myself about Pawl
Walk-out, Dan mentioned that on the Lommel vehicle latches that there were visible scratches on
the rotor angagemant face (most of tha molykote was missing). We raviewed a waranty ratuned

. part (low mileage) and on we saw the same condition on the engagament face of the roter {same of

. the molykate was already missing). With these cbservations, | would lika o obtain further information
regarding the rotor and pawl inciuding:

1. What is the direction of the puach for the rotor and pawl?

2. What i3 the grain direction?

3. What is the micro finish call out for the rotor and pawl?

4. What is the surface finish of the rator and pawl?

5. What is the acceptable die roll?

6. Sample paris of the rotor and pawl, 1. out of the punch, 2. after surface finish, 3. after molykote, 4.
after overbokd

Tim Gondebild
North Amarica Exgineering (MAE)-Hardware
Mdg #5 30043 (313} 390-0637




Fram; Resves, Scotl (5.C.}

Sent; Monday, September 23, 2003 11:53 AM
To: 'brandon.gedi@brose.ret’
Ce: Ford, Randy {R.). Gaodchild, Tim [T.0.}

Brandan, any infa on the greased latzh testing from Gemany? Two other things - 1) when wil we know if the
greased laiches will be our ICA? and 2) Lt locks like we are on far the quarterhack deep dive from 9 am ¢ 9:45
am and the PDQOR at 3:15 PM. Both this Wednesday.

Lcott Reeves

WFi5 Leader

Closures Hardware

Small FWD & RWD Car
Phone: 313-380-0316
E-Mail; sreeves2@ford .com




From: Bchwilters, Stefan [Stefan. Schwittersfrose.net]

Sant; Friday, September 19, 2003 1:12 PM

Tao: Goodchid, Tim [T.0.)

Ce: Gigia, Mancy (M.L.); Stratl, Pater; Sandkuehbesr, Stefan: Bunded, David; Goll, Brandoan
Subject: Magni 565 iatches for APG-E

©1780 NA 5/0 latches "High opening stforcs*

Tim,

the production of the Magnl S65 APG-E latch samples with additional gre=ase la in process
and we will hand them over to you on 29%-8ep-03 {in line with timeplan!. Thes= latchea are

uot represanting production

status: Maqal 565-cwating 13 not a productlon process, yet, and the lakches are oot fully

anxembled on the production line, so we have Lo yndersband the Aapple quality and the

futurae APO-E tast result as DVE.

Bept Reqarde
LES

Eta': an Sehwittars

Fhone: “+1 {248) T5& 1801
Fax: +1 (248} 364 2305
Mobile: +1 {248) 435 0123

mallto:5tefan. Schwlttersfhross,nat

[ )



i— —_—
. From: Schwithars, Stefan [Stafan.Schwiltersfilbrose nef]

Rant: Friday, September 15, 2003 12:22 PM

To: Fradal, .iosaph (.G }

Cc: GnuddidTm{Tﬂ].Hﬂma Scott (5.C.)% Ford, Rarrdy{ﬁ.} Didlay, Dinna

Kubject: G170 NA Side door latch "High opening efforis”

. T

Ci70 NA 5/D batrk  Team.xds (19 KB)

Meid claim ...
Joe,

Plesaps take some time and review the attached informarfon. You find an overview abgut the
teams, warking on that issne and the board, we reporting to {PDQOR) . Actionm controib at
Pord i with Tim Goodchild (Hardwaxe Enginsaring), or Broas gide it's wikh ma.

We are reporting cace a weetk on Wednesday ko PDOOR, haaded by Nanoy @Gioia, aml have
conferance calls with the Froblem Sclution Team members every Tuseday and Thuraday. This
ia completed by one or two meefinga at Ford Dearborn Enginesring {(working ptaktus, raak
follow-up's, decision making) and Deep Dives with Car Lins Dirsctor Wancy Cioia. In
addition to thls we did and are still]l doing mtual regt drives at MPG togather with Ford
Beootk fieeves or Ford Alex Willlams several times a week. Becaude we are Fikttipng the teat
cara and dodng the remult atudy in our facility in Auburn Hills, wa meat with Ford
Englneering on or two timss a4 wesk in cur plenk.

vord Wayns is raprasented in all of this vestings by Randy Fors.

Our headquarter in Wuppertal/Germany is doing chamber tests in parallel. They have aent

. over a guality mapager - Stefan Sandikuehler - who controle Wopparcal activities and
copmnication with Hrone NA. Thepe chamber tests, that will complate the drive best
itudies on MPG, will be finishaerd today, and we are golng te forwarnd ocur containment
propaaal on Momndmy (latsst] to Ford.

sest Reqards

Broma North America, Inc.
Closura Systams

Custoner Team Director

Etefan Schwitterae

2630 Bupsrior Court
Aunburn Hills, Mi. 48325

Uaa
Phoone +1 [248) 754 1801
Fax: +1 (Z248) 3684 2306

Mobile: +1 [248) 4%5 0123

mailto:Stefan. Echwitcersfbroas ..nat

Keiteargabe cowie Vervielfdlticung dieser vertraulichen lmterlage [n), Verwertung und
Mittmilung ihres Tnhaltea ipt nplcht ohne unsers vorherige schriftliche Genshnigung
gqeatattet. Zuwlderhandlungen wvearpflichtean zu Schadeneraatz. Alle Pechte £0r dean Fall der
Fatenterteilung oder

Gebrauchsmurtar-Eintragung worbehalten.

This meapage is intended only for the individual or antity ca whick it ia

dddzregeed. It may contain privileged, confidemtlal information which is

exempt from disclogur= under applicahla laws. TE yon ars nor the intended recipiant,
please notas that you are strictly prohiblced frowm disgeminating or distributing this
Infoemacion (ether than to the intended racipient} or copying thie information. If you
have received this commnication in erxcr, please aotify us iomadiately by smail to
datroitabroga.de or by phone at

1

ERO4-023 2128




{248] 475-1239. Bromm North America, foc. declines to enter inte, or be bound by, any
. sporeapant involving electronic sigunatuzes. Thank Yon.




Fram: Card Koslrzawa [mgraupithemagnigroup.com}
Sent: Friday, Septemnbe- 19, 2003 16:19 AM

Te: tgoadchif@iford .com'

Subject: FW': Magni 565/Brgse Laich Aszemblies

aa requestsd by matk matikosh

VWYY Y WY
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————— Driginal Message-----

From: Matt Metikoah

Senk: Friday, September 1%, 20431 9:57 AM
To: Carol Eostrzdwd

Subject: FW: Magni 565/Broese Latch Assemblies

----- Drigiloal Meaggagm-----

From: Eduard Rybka [mailto: eduardryhkaﬂmagnleurupe com]

Sant: Friday, Saptambay 19, 2003 &:36 AM

Ta: Matt Metikosh.

Cc: Hanno Krauaeheringer {HannokrauzeheringersMagunleucope.Coml
(B-mail}l

Subjeck: Re: Magnl 565f/Bcoae Latch Assemblies

Hallo Mak:t,

I just spoke with Mr Wilde, Brose Germany and My Dietz, Barth, cur
jobcoakter for the door lateh prolect.

During the laakt gight Barth applied first parts, but juat far
gampling. This parts will ke jointed for ancther evalupation (3?7}
‘hpparently in the next week the production with Magni 585 for Broae
doaor latches will start. The ctime frame ls very close, so Brose asked
Jarth ‘to search a landing area for an helicapter to pick up the parts.

What I really do not underetand ie the way they handled thix projece.
We loot 8 weeks doipng nothing, while Broze pegociated the pricea for

- gamples they nesdad with their part suppliers. (That ia no jake!]

D L T TR L A U

F ¥ ¥ v U,

Mr Wilde, Brome by himsslf =ald that all this was not vary good
commuinicated and realiptic plapoed. 5o, he will kesp pe informed and
appraciaked a lat that I offarad him all of our support he neaeds ik

I really do not what I ahould think about it, but £rom my point oF
visw Broge created a total disaster.

We will mwe what will happen next week.

Klays, Cyrille and myself stay in Germany anyway, S50 we can give them
wnll the support they need.

We shauld be happy thak Brose finally moven into the right directions,
but under these conditicns................7

Regarda
Edpard

original Heszags — - _
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From: "Matt Matlkosh™ opetikosh@themagnigroup.com=

To: "Bdusrd Rybka [Eduardrybka@Mioniesurops.Comi {(E-mail)-
caduardrybkagmagnienrope. com=

Co: "Hanneo Krauseheringer [HannokrauseheriageraMagnieurope.Com]
{(E-mail) " <hannokrauzeheringer@magnisurope.coms; "Tim Goodchild (T.5.)
(B-mail)* <egeoedshigford.coms

Sant: Thursday, September 18, 2003 85:18 M

Bubject: Magni S5E€5/Broem Latch Asgemblies

Hallo Eduard:

I got your message thls morning and apoke with Tim Goodehild
(Ford-Notrth America Engineering [MAE)-Hardwazre)....

Tim recently mat with Brose-North Rmerica [Stefan Schwitkerxs] ko
confirm
he

delivary of Magnl 565 coated latch assamblies to Fard-Borth America

for evaluation. According to Tim, Brose bae committed to a delivery
dare af Saptsmher Zeth.

Could you please touch base your Brope-Germany contacts, as well as
arth,
ke confirm thit Ehis is in fact the case???7

Looking Eorward to your raply....

Hatthew 9 Hetikoah

The Magni Group, Inc.
Office [24B) E4T-4500
Mobkile [24B) 755-1048
www. themagnigroup . com

VU#U?UUUU?UUUUUUUUHH?UUUVUUUUUVU’\I‘!’V
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From: Malt Metikosh [metikashi@themagnigroup com]

Sont: Friday, September 18, 2003 T:28 Al

To: Tim Gaodehid (T.0) {E-mai)

Suhject: FW: Magni 565/Brese Latch Assembties

Tim:

fiere's the laktest Evom Magni Eurcpe. ..
Once I have additiopal Information to zshare with you, I'll mend it your way.

Matthaw 5 Metlkosh

The Maoni Group. Inc.
Office [248) S47-4500
Mohile [248) 755-1048
W, thenaghiqroup . Com

————— Original Message-----

From: Hanng Krauss-heringer [maileo:hannokravasharingerdmaghieurope, com]
Zent: Friday, Septesmher 19, 2003 2:28 AM

Ta: Matk Heblkesh; BEduard Rybka [EduardrybkagMagnieuropw.Com] (E-mail}
Subject: RE: Magnl 565/Broas Latch Agsemiliag

Gond morning, Matk!

Eduard will ba in tha office within acan and will comtack Bross/Garmany and Barth and will
inform you abk. the result.

H
wpart from the Brose contact, we= etem to also make progress with Aevin Meritor in France
and in'Ttaly. Will let you have datails as goon as some more concrete informacion is
available,

Have a great day!
Sipcersly,

Hanno Krauzs-Hearingsr

MAN] EUEODE

5%, rue Ardoin - Bldg 5G65B

F-93400 EAINT-CUEW [ FRANCE

Tel:+31 1 49 21 11 00 f Pax:+33 1 49 21 11 09 e&gall:hannokravseheringer@magnisnrope. com
webaite :www . magnieurope . com

----- Driginal Mespage-----

From: Matt Metikosh [mailto:metikoshithempsgnlgroup.com]

Sant: jeudi 18 aeptepbre 2003 20:18

To: Eduard Rybka [BduardrybhkagMagnisurope.Com] {E-mail)

Cc: Hanno Eraussheringer (HannokraussheringergMagnlisurope.com] (E-mall); Tim Coodchild
(T.0.} {E-mail)

Suhjack: Magni S£5/Brasa lLatrch Azsashlism

Hello Eduard:

I gobt your message thix morning and spoke with Tim Goocdchild (Ford-Horth America
Enginesring (NAE) -Hardware).... .

Tim recently met wlth Bross-North Bmerica (Stefan Schwitters) to confirm che dalivery of
Magni 565 coated latch assepblies to Ford-dNorth Prmerica far evaluation. According to Tim,
Broze hias committed to a delivary date of Ssptember 26th.

53
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Could you please tguch base your Brose-Garmany cantacta, as well as Barth, to confirm char
thia f{a in fact the case????

. Looking forward to your reply....

Matthew 5 Metikash

The Magni Groupn, Inc.
Office (248) 647-4500
Moblle (248) 753-1048
www. themagnigroup . com

ERS4-823 22240




From: Walter.Forthg@braga.net

Sant: Thursday, September 18, 2003 1106 AM
To: dbajuraf@iford.com

Cc: tgoodchig@ford.com; david.rundel@brose.net
Subject: AW LPG issua

Hella.Dan,

here is my reapones:
1. Did you get a chance to go out in the wvehicle and witness the lakches walking out on
the cobblestone marface?

THo !

2. Did che staff at LPS give you any information on how guickly Ehe latchea walksd out?
0d it ocour immediately when

griving on tha cobkle=, or after some hours 4f driving the entire test route?

"My understanding was: not immediseely, ic happened during the slow speed sequance an
cobbles . *

3. After you adjusted tha gtrikers to the "opbimized* poaition, you state that the latchesx
did not walk out. Flease

dascribe how the vehicle was driven Eo comfirm thak che walk out condition was
elliminaced.

“The car was driven -35 minutesa on the test ground, including cwo gequences an cobbles.
{lowar and higher =pasd)

4. Did vou then adjust the scrikers hack te their original position to sas if yau could
get tha walk out condition te

returmn?

"Phe gkrikera were adiusted back to original position, but there was nag addiciomal test
drive.n

Quasticnx about =econd inspection vieit at LPG
5. Did you drive the vehicle during the sacond wisit? " If 3o, did the larches walk qut?
Ko, the 2.wiait at LBO waa ocoly planned for maasuraments. {open, close, pealing.-.0"
- "Tha planning was, to continue Lesting ar HPG. ™
"Por open queations, detalls from LPG, please contact G.Berpnard from Ford LBG."

*The additiopal PWCO tegts and latch measzuramanta, which were requested from yourside in
the meantima, ave clo=s to be finigbed. I will eend a reporr o you toROTIOW. "
Mit freundlichen Grifen/Best Regarde

Prose Schliefisysteme GnbE & Co. Kowmanditgesellschaft
Cualikakt und Uwelc

Walesxr Forth

Postfach 210151
D-42351 Wuppertal

Garmany
Phona: +4% (20Z) 4647 232
Fax: - +4% (202) 46687 233

Mobile: 4% (0] 1680 7430847
mallto;Walkter. Forthdbrose . net

Bitz der Geasllachaft wWuppertal
Feg.-Gericht Wuppertal HRA 18642
Geechdftatiihrung:

ERMM-023 3416




Jirgen Qrco

Weitergabe powie Vervial Ealtiqung dis=par vertraulichen Unterlage(n), Verwertung und
Mittmilung ihres Inhaltes ist nicht ghne unaere vorherige schriftliche Genabmigung
geatattetr. Zuwlderhandlungen verpflichren zu Schadenex=atz. Alle Rechrte Edr den Fall dar
Pacenterteilung cder Gekrauchenuster-Eintragung vorbehalten.

The copying, use, diatributicn or disclosure of the confid=ntial and propristary
information contained in chis document (=) is =trictly prahibited without prisr wrictan
coneent . Any breach shall subject the infringing pactfy to remediea, The owner reserves all
righre in the wvent of the grant of a patent or the regisrrarion of a uriliry modal aor
degigqn.

=-=-=Irspringliche Washricht-----

Von: Bejune, Daniel (D.C.) [mailte:dbejunedford.coml
Gesendet: Mittwoch, -17. Ssptamber 20031 22:30

An: 'walter.forth@hro=ze.net!

Cc: Goodchild, Tim [(T.0.); 'david.rundelldbrooe._ ne=t’
EBecrafE:

Walter,

Queztiona about first inspection viasit at LPG

1. Did you gat a chance to go cut in the vehicle and witness the lacches walking ouk on
the ecbhleatone surtface? 2. Did the ataff at LPG glve you any informaticon on how gquickly
Ehe latches walked out? Did 4t occur iwomediately when driving on the cobbles, or afcer
soma hours of driving the entire test route? 3. After you adjusted thae strikers to the
"gptinized” position, you etate that che latches did not walk out. Please describe how
the wvehicle was driven to comfirm that the walk out condition was &lliminate=d. 3. Did you
then adjust the strikers back to their original position bto mes if you could get Ehe walk
cuk condition to return?

Cuastiocna ahout emcand inapectlon vieik at LPG
5. Did you drive the vehiecle during the second viaslc? If ac, did the latches walk ocut?

Darn. Bajune

Mechapioms Campaign Prevention Specialiat
Ford Motor Company

+1=-313-323-3218

DEEJUNE2FORD . COM
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From: Garascia, Mark (M.0.)
Sent: ‘Thursday, September 19, 2003 §:29 AM
Ta: Goadchild, Tim {T_.0.)
Cc: Reeves, Scott (5.C.); Allen, Rick (R.G.); Loschigva, Jim (J.1.}
Subject: FW: C170 doer afforts - Campaign Frazh Eves maating 8.00 this morning

Tim, wha has a list af next stepa? | have a presentalion fraom Brose that lials 8 couple of testz dus lomormow for added
graaze, | called Inta an 8:30 dial in & nohady was thers. | nead to keep the program advised and they dizcuss this at the
CNE level 2x's a day. | don't hawe much ta give tham. | don't want to get in the way and | can help keap you quys out af
reporl out mealings, can you incdwde me on updatas? Thanks.

Mark D. Garascia
PMT Leader - G170 Focus Exterir

FPhore & Fax: [313) 39-07879
Taxi Pagar. rmgarasci, {313) 795-2124

CaXf Phone: {734) 564-9267
- al Message— )
From: Ford, Randy (R.)
Sents Wecinecday, September 17, 2003 11; 10 AM
To: Thomas, Stewe [5.)
[ Gelarmry, Errkpue (E.3; Sopko, Gary (G.M.); Garasda, Mark [M.D.)
rhjwt: RE: C17) door sffirts - Campaign Fresh Epes mesting 5.00 this moming
Steve,

| oy | was not 2ble fa dial into your conferenca call this morning. i was on another lelecan with Dan Bapne, Tim
ild 2nd others with Brose abadk this vary issua. Righl now, there is liltle wa geam {0 he abla 1o dg in terms of
containmant. Brosa ls irying to attack a dirt Issua thal they halleva s ha major contributor to thair high efforts. Right now
they are looking &t adding greasa to the retor and pawl pivot surfaces to rexsist the intrusion af dirt into those areas, but §
helimve that will be minimally successful: Core Engngering, Shirleen Holland, is Laking the laad on this as of yestarday per
ihe e-mail below. | ¥now Brose is addressing the ssue al a g-back review today with Nancy Giola today as wel.

i

P FL Yideo
onference wiiosa .

Regards,
Randy Fatud

Ford Maotor Company

Wayne Assembly Plant PYT
Hardlas, Locks and Mechanisms
Phane: 734.467.0290

‘Fax: 734407 0483

~=-Criginal Mape—

Fia: Thomas, Steve [5.)

Senks Wednesay, September 17, 2003 4:53 AM

To: Garascha, Mark (M.D.)

o Ford, Rendy (RL}; Beezing, WMam (W.1); Bajons, Daniel (D.C); Allan, Rick (R.G.Y; Resves, Senbt (5.C.)
Sulvjeey: CAT0 door &ffeyts - Campain Fresh Eyes mseting 3.00 this moming

campaign freeh eyes masting is siruggling for info on the statug of tha C170 door afforts inveatigation. i would be

1
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angwer some of John Sidelko's questions.

Can you get the right guys tc ceil in at 8.007 For the last couple of days, Body has been an 1st so whoaver dials in wor't

be: on the phona for long.
Appreciata your help
Thanks

Regards

Steoe “Thomas

Supervieor, Body Engineering

North American Focus

GB-19/1B-0D07 :

Ext Tal: 44 {0) 1268 408848 Int Tel: 8738 6649
Ext Fax: 44 (0] 1268 406528 Int Fax: 8738 6528




CONF IDENTIA:

Sukject: FW: P1 Vidao Conlarence wirose
Locatlon: 1E114, Bldg. #5

Start- Wad 0172003 7:00 AM

End: Wed 5/17/2003 8:00 AM

Shaw Time As:  Tentative
Racurranca: {nana)
Musting Statuz: Mot yet reaponded

Required Attendees: - Ford, Randy (R.); Bejurne, Danlel {D.C.); Reevea, Scott {3.C.)

Shiresn Holland has decidad that It is appropxiate for care angineearing lo take the fead,
Itis understogd that we would conlinue to work as team mambers on those areas where
we add value, Here is my guass:

Care - pverall program management of the effort, assume new Ford tasks as they arise
Scalt - Gualty data analysis. MPG dust evaluations.

Dan - Pawd walk out data acquisiion

Randy - Intadface with vehicle team. Fleel investigations.

As always, we will continue to divida and conquer on other smal Lasks {vehicle
procurement, femry vehicle, measuring equipment, elc) and cover for each olhar as
needed.

—riginal Appolrment—-—
From: Share, Candyos (G} ©n Bahaif Of Holland, Siresr (5.)

Sant Manday, Septernber 15, 2003 Z:34 P

To: Holland, Shidesn (S.); Goodchlld, Tim (T.0.): Loschiave, Jim {11}

Sulijoct: Uipdated: P1 Video Corference wyBrose

Wi Welriesdlay, September 17, 2007 7:00 AM-B:00 AM {SMT-D5:00) Eastem Thee (IS & Canada).
Whare: 1E114, Bdo, #5

- Barry, | had il on the conferenca raom corract, just got the date wrong for yau two.




. From: Bejune, Danied {D.C.)

Sand: Weaidneaday, Septambar 37, 2X13 4:28 PM

To: Goadchid, Tim (T.0.); Ford, Randy (R.); Resves, Scott (5.C.)
SubjecE: NGL1 Info

Gentlemen,

Jim LaCawva from Keykert gave me two of their test reports from the transition to lost molioa ara. The iasts
have latch outside force measurements before and after ambient durability testing. The NGL1 doas not
eothibit the release foree incraasae over # of cyclas that the P1 exhibits. | guess that this bét of informaticn fills
in the picture painted by Scott's TGW data.

Dan Bejune

Mechanlsms Campaign Prevention Specialist
Ford Motor Company

+1-313-323-5218

DHEJUNE@FORD.COM




Froe: Bajuna, Danis {D.C.)

Sent Wednesday, Septsmber 17, 2003 4:28 PM

To: Goadchild, Tim (T.C.); Ford, Aandy (A.); Reaves, Scoit (S.G)
Subjact: NGL1 info

Qentlemen,

Jim LaCave from Keyleert gave me two of their test reports from the transition to loat motion sra. The tesis
have katch outside force measurements before and ajfter ambient durability testing. The NGL1 doas not
axhibit the release force increase over # of cycles that the P1 exhibits. | guess that 1his bit of imformation fills
in the picture painted by Seott's TGW data.

Dan Bajuns

Mechanlsms Camgpaign Prevention Spgclalist
fFord Mator Company

+1-313-323-9218

DBEJJNE G FORD_COM




CONFIDENTIAL

[

From: Matt Metikash {mstikosh@themagnigroup.com]

Sant: Friday, September 12, 2003 9:18 AM

Te: Tim Goodchitd {T.0.) {E-meil}

Cc: Eduard Rybka [EduardryblafiiMagnieurope.Com] (E-mail); Hanno Krauseheringer
[Harmokrausehernger@Magnicurope.Com] {E-mai)

Suhject: FW: Magni Europe Support for Coor Latch Program

Tim:

Hpre is a copy of the e-mail that I aent to Sce=fan Echwitker, % daya aga...
Ifve yet to hear from him....

£ just apoke with Edvard Rybka {Magni Europe).... He's extremely frustrated with the
‘irmlaxed attitude' that's being portrarad by Brose-Germany.. Edvard wanted me to emphasize
with you the following:

Magni Europe hams six (5} Licensed applicatore in Germany

Hagnl Burone haa the Magnl 565 produoct in atock and ready to ship Magni Burope haz worked
with a apecifle Jobcogater, Barth, in preparation for the Brose trial Magni EBurope has the
Tachnical Syupport necesasary to satiefy all grlals ralated to thies program

Harsaga.. Magni Burcpe is ready and sager ta support your progcaml

In a Juna Meeking with Brose, Eduard reports that Brose commitbsd in having pare=s to
Barth, sacme Lime in duly for Delivery of coated product to Ford... They sclll are waiting
for the partg... Thue, there has besan oo movenent to spmak of. .. ..

) I thought that you might £ind thia ioformation uwseful in today's meeting wich Brose...
. let me koow how things go..

PS: You're comment yesterday of 'throwing Bro=e underneath a bus' gesmg ko he gaining
momentuyg with this latest updatal-

Matthew 5 Mebtikosh

The Magni Group, Inc.
Dffice (248} &47-4500
Mobile (248} 755-104B

www. thamaonlgroup - com

----- Original Memsage-----
From: Matt Matikosh
Seant: Wedneaday, September 03, 2003 10:17 AM
To: 'mtefan.schwittars@broge.nat!’
Co: Hanno Krauseheringer [Hannokravssheripger@agnisurops.Com] {(E-mail):
Edumrd Rybka [Edumrdrybka@Macgnieurope.Cop] (E-mall}
Subject: Maigni Europa Support f£or Door Latch Program

Good Morning Stefan:

T apalogira for inktarrupbking ycur meating thia morning. I thoughr
that sending yvou thia e-mall would an appropriate follaw up from our
brief conversation.

In an attempt Eo aupport Ford's North American (Tim Goodchild)
Directive Iin inplementing Magni 565 on Brose Latch Assenblien, I offer
the following.

Magni Europe ir completzly sware of the what sbepa are pecesgary to
succeasfully apply the Magni 565 coatlng system on your Latch
Aszewbhlimas. Along with our derman Jobcoater, Barth Galvanik, we are

¥V VY Y Y Y YV Y WYY VY Y Y YYy ey
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neces=ary to satisfy oot cnly your testing., bur alzg Ford's APGE
corroEion Evaluatiom.

I've goptinused to malncaln conscant dialoque with Mr. Eduard Rybka

{(Magmi

Europe- Market Area Manager- Garmanys/Spain} with respect bo this program.
He 1 knowledgmabls with both Eke Technical and Commercial issues at hand
wich this application.

Eduard's contact informaricn ie as follows:

Bduard Eybhka

Office [33) 1 49 21 11 98

Mobila (13) & 75 4B 10 35

e-mail: eduardcybkammagnieunrcps.com
wWwwW. mignisurcpe . com :

I would encourage yon to contact Eduard direct at your convenience.
However, if you would like bo call/e-mall/fmeet with me regarding this
program, that would be walcomed.

I look forward bo your raply.

Matthew 8 Matikosah

The Magnl Group, Ing.
Office (248] E4T7-4500
Mablle (248} 755-1048
www . themagnigroup ., com




From: Gol, Branden [Brandon.Gol .
Sant: Wednesday, Seplamber 10, 2063 2:31 PM
Ta: Calaye, {sabal (1.J; Goodchid, Tim (T.0.)
Subject: RE: Door Efforts

If that rework ia done, there is a high potential for the outzide handle po recurning to
Zero position. Lasak year we even lockad at using a lightar spring in that location and we
had problems on =cma care with Ehe onkelde hapndles bacoming stuck.

————— Original Meezage-----

From: Celaya, Isabel (I.}) {mailto:icelaya@ford.com]
Eent: Wednesday, September 10, 2003 2:21 PM

To: Goodechild, Tim (T.C.); 'Goll, Brandon

Subhject: FW: Door Efforts

Wa ware trying to f£ind out a possible rework that could be done ko the latch without
affecting ite functionality, end we juak put out of poaition the spring of che
reinforcement and it reduced about 10Nw thea affort to open the door wichout apparmncly
affecting function.

> Pleass rﬁvise the picturs attached and look how wa moved the gpring,
» maybe you have seen this as a pogalbility already and you could lert om

s know what could be affected.
=
She=t mstzl VRT im very concerned in having a solution to the high efforts isxue and they

puahing to do this as a poaible rework, however we ara vary cosclous that this might he
not faagible.

Could you plaaze provide your commanta about thia.
Thanke in advance!

z<Regorte . xlaa>
Saludon,

Lsabel Celaya

‘HSAP PVT- HLM

Fhone: 011 52 {&62)259-3314
Fax: 0ll 532 (6621)259-8310
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From; Wiliams, Adex {GA)

Sant: Mondsy, Sepiember 09, 2003 4:55 PM

Ta: Goodehlikd, Tim {T.0.); Bejune, Danfel (D.C_); Garascia, Mark (M.D.)
Ce: Kankz, Petar {P.H.}; Reevas, Secott (S.C.)

Subject: cnbhlestone traller iow lssue

Tim/Dan, | verified the following

= 'Which docrs? According to tha d screen in G11538262, it was the fronl doors - both LHS and RHS
is the car NAAQ or EAD? it is NAAD - it was done at LPG because the engineering was originally done in
Europe for this 2004.5 car.

= 5 traiker towing optiona in the US? | buift several Focuses an the ford.cam website. The answear for
production is NO. However, | belleve the Focus design alows for It as a aftermarket acoessory. | spoke
to a salesman at Jack Demmer Ford and he sald that a traller hitch store might put one one, but that it is
noi avallable on Focus as either a production option or dealer installed option.

Mark, Peter has (o repart to Barb and Nancy tomorow afterncon on this issue. Do you knaw if the dasign of
Focus allows for frafer taw?

Thanks and have an EXCELLENT dayll

oAllrx Jyfillinms
C170 Bady Closures HoodDecklid/Lifégate
Building #1 125084
- PhanelFax 313 84-59380/62-16030
i Email GWILLITo@Eord.com
' "If you think you 6an - you cao, if you {fink you can't - you can®

ERBA-323 241%
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From: Bejure, Daniad {D.C.}

Sant: Monday, September 08, 2003 6:15 AM
To; Goodchild, Tim (T.0.)

Subjact: RE: Closure of '08 MY Focus Major Issues
Tim,

Good idea. I am alec planning on getking the liftgate data since each run acreoRs che
surfaces is a brief amount of tima comparsd to gettbing the vehicle angd the a glot for
instrumentation. G&Give me a day to figure ont where I need help. Thanks.

DEn B=june

Mechanismas Campaign Prevention Speciallst
Pord Motor Company

+1-3113-323-5218

CBEJUNESFORD . COM

————— Ociginal Message-----

From: Goodeohlild, Tim (T.0.)

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2003 3:=:07 PM

Toa: Bejune, Daniel (D.C.)

Suhject: RE: Closyre of '05 MY Focus Major Isaues

Dan,

Ia cheres pomeching that I can do to help get the wehicle ready for testing next weak? Was
your plan to run tha vehicle aver the Cohblestonse with and without the trailec to get an A
o B comparison® Thanks!

' Tim Goodchild
North America Engineering (MAE) -Hardwars
Bldg #5 30043 (313} 3150-0537
tgnedohi@fard . com

————— Original Meszage-----

From: Beiune, Daniel [D.C.)

Sant: Friday, Saptember 05, 20031 10:13 AM

Ta: Kantz, Peter (F.H.)

Ce: Goodehild, Tim [T.0.}; Rllen, Rick (R.G.); Loschidve, Jim {(J.J.)
fubject: RE: Clogure of 'G5 MY Focua Major Iasues

Peter,
Hars is the workplan that I Alecuased wich you. Feel frea to forward it ax appropriate.

‘1. ger vehicle instrumented weesk of Sept 15.

2. During week of Sept 15, run vehicle with trailler at KPG over cobblea (3ame ags LPFG).
Make real time peasurement of relative oovensnt beatwsen latchk and striker, parallel bo the
striker pln. Compara measured displacement with +/-0.5 wm dieplacement that is currently
jaed in the pawl walk ouk componsank best (parameter is originally from Focus isaus,
kiekert latches, no trailer, on cobbles). 3. Remove larcches Erom vehicle. Run ariginal
+/- 0.5 mm pawl walk ocut cesr paramacers. If cobbles with trailer have a different
displacement, run those parametars on Eha fixiors.

. I will speak with Broee today about iunning new latchex ar increaming relative
. digplacements an their fixturs =o that we can underscand if there is a threshold walus.

—  Tian asdyne -

ERBA-B23 2435




_____ T SN
From: Kankz, Patar (P.H.}

To: Holland, Shirleen {5.1; Garascia, Mark [M.P.); Williams, Alex (G_&.); Bsjuna, Danl«l
{D.C.Y; Goodchild, Tim (T.0-}; Lsechiava, Jim (F.7.}; Allen, Rick (R_G_}

SBenk: 9/5/031 B:29 AM

Subjmct- RE: Closure of '05 MY Foons Major Isaues

Mark, at thiz time T would not feal comfortabhla with any dacta. From what [ undererand, tha
walk cut seamg to he cause by axcessgive movansent berween latch and striker. If that is the
cane, we can approach the problem io 2 waye., 1.) reduce the relative movenent to an
accaptable leval 2.) maka ehe lateh mora robust to this movement.

Mazk, does Focus come with 4 trailesr tow cptlon?

Alex and Dan, please review work plan with me ASAP. We need to targer 9/29/01 ac the
releage dakte.

JinfShirlesn, wa nesd a Ffull covrt praga on thia Facug door latch, in additiern to kthis
walkout loasue thersa 1a alac a high gpening effort warcanty lsaue due to dust inrrusion, in
acme cases custonera ars bringimg thair vehicls back with lesa than 2000 niles on them. W=
ecould have 100% fallure rake on thig one. ars inavolwed. Both issues have
bean iowownl Lor several weeka and we don't have salullons or containment. ['wve had dally
meetings with Brasez-and progress la being made. Tim has been aupparting. Luckily Wayne is
down tha next 2 wsakg, wa'll nesad pontalnment acticns in place bafors Ehey restatkt
production.

Betmr Kante

Manager, Clogures/Hardware Systems
Lifsatyle/Youth Yehiclens, Ford Notar Company
313-332-5EB55

I Original Measage-----
.sFram: Garazcia, Mark (M.D.)
»S5enc: Friday, September 05, Z003 T7:47 AM

=To: HKankz, Peter [P.H.); Williams, Alex {G.a.)

sSubjact: RE: Clgaure of '05 NY Pocus Major Laguas

2

afgree, would you fe=l comfortable 1f I revise the projected r=leaze
sdate to 97297 I chink the 2005MY pregram ia having a <C0= try ¥2 on
»9/30. If you - don't agree, what is a reasonable projection? Naote the
sway they are kesping =core 1l releages takes it o minor, OV conglace
s»takes it to nil riak (CAE, bench teats count). Please advise.

Y

aMark D. Garaacla

*>EMT Leader - C170/Focus Exterior

aPhone & Fax: [313)] 39-p7973

»Taxt Pager: mgerasci, (313] 735-2194

sCall Phone: (734) S£4-9207

B o Original Mesmage-----
>From: Kanecz, Petar (P.H.}
=gant: Friday, Septambar 05, 2003 7:37 AM

»To: OGarascla, Mark (M.D.); Williamsa, Alex (G.Ak.})

s23ubject: RE: Closurs of '05 MY Foocus Major Issues

-

>FHe ars not going to closs it cut to high asal efforts. Tests condocted
aby ‘Broee® indicat= that seal loads in excess of 500N do oot resulk in
spawl walkout.

=

»Peter Kantz

sManzger, Closures/Hardware Eystemx

sLifentyln/Youth Vshicles, Ford Motor Company

»>313-322-50465

-
3 ==——- Orlginal Message-----
»From: Garascia, Mark [(M.D.}

" . A ERGY-823 2437 ~




»Ta: Kanktz, Peter {P.H.)
=Suhject: RE: Clasure of '05 MY Focus Major Issuss

|

»This was the criginal date Alex Williams provided on the CR dlidspath.
aMotm this assumed that he was going to be able ko close the CR out Eo
zhigh Beal afforte which I indicared to the pragram.

>

=Mark ' Garaacia

*PMT LeadeY - C170/Focua Exkerior

>Fhone & Fax: [313] 39-0797%8

*>Text. Paget: mgaraaci, [313) 795-2154

=Cell Phone: (734) S64-9207

> --—-- Original MesIzga-----
»Froam: Kantz, Peter |P.H.)
a8ent: Friday, September 05, 2001 7:03 AM

aTo: darasgla, Mark [(M.D.)

»Subyjeck: FW: Clogura of '05 MY Focua Major Iasuea

-

2Mark, what documant ohowed the -L/F and RBfF doars jump inte let lock
»going Lo nil today?

=

=PeCar Kantz -

sManager, ClosuresfHardware Syatens

sLifestyle/¥Youth Vahiclea, FPord Motor Company

»3113-322-5B65

F ommm—- griginal Mess=age-----
»From: DaDapopo, Lynn [L.D.)
>Emnt: Friday, September 05, 2001 5:59 AM

*»To: Kalley, Mark (M.E.}; Kankz, Pater [P.H.); Williams, Michael
»[M.T.)

»Cg: Baker, Diana [D.M.]

»Subjeck: FW: Closur= af '05 MY Focua Majer Iasues

-

: -

sMapagers, note your iltems to be reviewsd with Barb on Monday. Mike is
»>tha lamp connactor yours or Electricaly

=

aDiana,

»Pleage gend the meating notice o the managers. Thaoks., ----- Original
s>Manzage-----

aFrom: Samardzich, Barb {B.J.)

»Fant : Thureday, September 04, 2003 5:29 DM

aTa: DaDeppo, Lynn (L.D.}

»0c: Helser, Ron (R.D.}; Sidelko, Jobn {J.W.); Gloia, Kaney (W.L.}
=Suhjest: Closure of '05 MY Focum Major Ixzsues

=

s¥our bkeam has three opan major durability issues on the asubject Focus

aprogram:
>

¥ Cracka in the body under englne mounts

e L/F & BfF doorz jump inkto let losk

a Tail lamp connactor lsaking

>

=The firet two had a move ©o minor and mowae bo nil date of tamoyYrow. Are
s>we aAl1 sek ko move these two to nil? The third one has a conmitmeant
=face from the gupplier for an B-D tomovryrow., 3tlll on crack?

. ;

=Regards,

>

sHarh Samardxzich

»Executive Director., Small PWD and RWD

>21dg. #1, Room 130112, MD 1128

=O0ffice: 3113-82-16000; Pax: 313-52-125&5

sAagigtant: Linda Isakson

fil




From: Kantz, Peter (P.H.)

Sant; Fridey, September 05, 2003 2:-55 PM

Ta: Eajunea, Danled (D.C.)

Cc: Goodehild, Tim (T.0.); Allen, Rick {R.G_); Loachiave, Jim (J..)
Subject: ARE: Closure of '05 MY Focus Major lasues

Dan, this timing needs to ba ioprovad hy a wesk_

Peter Kantz

Managay, Clomures/Hardwars Syctsms
Lifeacyle/Youth vehicles, Ford Motor Company
311-322-5865

----- Griginal Mesaage-----

From: Bejuns, Danial [(D.Z2.) i

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2093 10:13 AM

To: Esnte, Pete=r {P.H.])

Cc: Goodehild, Tim [(T.0.1; Allen, Rick (R.C.); Loschlave, Jim {J.J.!
Subject: EE: Closure of '05 MY Focus Major Iasues

Pater,
Hara im tha workplan thak T discusgsd with you, Pasl fras to forward it aa appropriakte.

1. Gar vehicle instromented week of Sspt 15.

2. Dmring wesk of S&pt 15, zun tvehicle with trailer at MPS over cobblas (zama az LPG).
Make real btime measurement of relative movemsnt batween lacch and striker. parallel Ea Ehe
striker pin. Compare peasured displacems=aft with +/-0.5 mn displacement that is currently
used in the pawl walk out component tast (parameatar is criginally from Foocus isEus,
kiakert lakche=, no trailsr, on cobbles!. 3. Resove latches from vehicle. PRun origiral
+/- 0.5 mm pawl walk out teat paramecers. If sobbles with trailer have a different
displacemsnt, run those DRramaters an the Fiwturs.

T will speak with Brosa coday about ruaping new latches at increasing relative
diaplacements on their fixture =»o that wa ocan underatrand if chapa is a thrashald value.

Dan Bejuns

----- Criginal Mesgagqe-----

From: FKantz, pPater {(F.H.)

To: Holland, Shirleen (3.}; Garaascia, Mark (M.D.); Williama, Alex (G.A.); Bajuna, Daniel
(D.C.}; Soodchild, Tim {T.9.); Loschiawve, Jim (J.J.); Allen, Rlck (2.G.)

Gent: 3/5/G3 3:22 AM

‘Subject: RE: Closure of '05 MY Focus Majar Issums

Mark, at chils time I would not fesl comfortable with any date. From what I uynderstand, the
walk cut mesamsa to be cause by excessive movepsnt batween latch and striker. If that ia the
cags, wa can approach the problem in 2 ways, 1.) readuce the relative movemant to an
acceptable level 2.} make the latch more robust to this movemnent.

Mark, doms Pocus come with a trailer tow option?

Alex and Dan, please review work plan with me ASAP. We nesd Co carger 3/29/03 as thae
releans daEa.

Tim{shirleen, we nesd a full court presa on thim Focus docr latch, in addicion to chia

walkout isaue there 13 also a high opening efforkt warranty issue due bto dusk intrusion, in

RO casss cuxtomearE are bringing cheir W lesa than 3006 miles on Chem. We

could have 100% fallure zrata on this one. are Invalved. Both Issums have
bhean known for meveral weaks and we don't have solutions or containment. I°wve had daily

- Py . py .




downl the next 2 weaks, wa'll nead contalnment actionE in place befare they restact
production,

Pabtar Kantz

Manager, Closured/Hardware Syatama
Lifestyle/Youth ¥ehiclea, Ford Mobor Campany
3113-332-58a5

Bom=—— o Griginal Msasage-----

wProm: Garagcia, Mark (M.D.)

»Bentz Friday, September 45, 2001 7:47 AM

aTo: Kanbz, Peter (P.H.); Williams, Alex (3.A.}

»Jubject: RE: Closure of '05 MY Focus Major I[szues

-

shgrem, wotld you fe=e=]l comfortable if I revise the proj=cted rel=ase
sdatm to 3297 I thirk the Z00S5MY program ig having a <OC» cry %1 on
»2f30., If you don't agres, what i a reagonable projection? Nocte the
sway they are keeping pcore is relaags takes it ko miner, DV complets
»takena it to nil risk {(CAE, banch tesrs count}). Flaasw advias=.

. )

sMark D. Gzrascia

aFMT Laadar - C170/Focus EXteriar
»Phene & Fax: (312)-39-07979

»Text Pager: mgaraxcl, (3131) 795-215%4
=Cell Phone: {734} 564-9207

3 vomm= original Message-----
sFram: Kantz, Peter (P.H.)
»Sent : Friday, Saptembsr 05, 2031 7:317 BM

aTo: Garascia, Mark (M.D.}; Williams, Alex (G.A.|

=Bubject: RE: Closure of f05 MY Focus Major Ixzsues

»

sWe ara not going to clome it our to hlgh seal &fforcs. Tests conducted
by Brose indicate that seal loads in excess of S0ON do mor result in
s>paw]l walkoukt.

]

»Petar Eantz

zManagayr, ClosuresfHardware Systems

sLifestyla/Youth vehicles, Pord Mator Company

=313=-332-5865

B oo Original K=asage-----

aFrom: darascia, Mark (M.D.)

»Bents Friday, Sapbtember 05, 2003 7:14 AM

sTo: Xantz, Peter (P.H.}

=Buhjeck: RE: Closure of '05 MY Fooux Major Ixsues

-

>This was the original date Adlex Williams provided on the CR Glidepakh.
sioke this assumed Ehat ha wax golng ta he able 0o sloxs the TR oub to
shigh seal efforts which I indicated ko the program.

>

»Mark D. Garascia

>PMT Imader - C1l70/Focus Exterior

>Phooe & Fax: {313} 35-0797%

»Text Pager: mgarascl, (313)] 795-21%&

aCell Phone: (7314) 564-9207

kY

o= Original Memaaoge-----

>From: Kmntz, Petar (F.H.} .

=5ent : ~ Priday, Septepber 05, 2003 7:03 AM

»To: UOara=cia, Mark (M.D.)}
>qubject: FW: Clpsure of '05 MY Focus Major Issues

>

sMark, what docaoment showed the I/P and B/F doara jump inta ist lock
>golng to nil today?

>

PN — -




sManager, Clcaurss/Eardwara Systens
»Lifestyla/Youth Vekiclea, Ford Motor Company
»311-322-55E5

»

» =«===0riginal Megsage-----

»From: Dapeppa, Lyna L. 0.9

»Sane: Frifday, September 05, 2002 5:59 AM

»Ta1 Feller, Mark {M.E.); Kantz, Petar [(P.H.|; Williamz, Michael
»[M.T.})

=C: Baker, Diana [D.M.)

sSubject: FW: Closura of '05 MY Focus Major Lssuas

»

>

sManagere, note your iteme to ha reviswsd with Barb on Monday. Mike is
zthe lamp connector yours or Electrical?

>

>Diana,

sFl=ase gend the meeting notice to the managers. Thanka. ----- origical
sMagsage-—-- --

»From: Samardzick, Barb (B..J.}

>Sent : Thuraday, Seprember 04, 2003 5:29% PM

=Ta: DaDeppe, Lynn [L.D.)

sCo: Helamy, Ron {R.D.); Sidelke, Jahn {JT.W.}; Gioia, Hancy (N.L.)}
*Subjeck: Clopure of '05 MY Farus Major Iasaues

=

a¥our team bas three apen major durahilicy iesues on the subjact Facus
aEYOgQram:

=

ar Cracke in tha boady undmr angina mounta

at L/F & RfF doora jump inks L5t lock

E Tall lapp conoector leaking

E

»The firet two had a move to minor and move to nil date of tomwrrow. Ares
swa all set to move theae two to 0ll? The third one has a commitmentc
»date from che supplier for an 8-D tamsrraw. Still on crack?

»

sRegards,
F ]

»Barb Samardzich

»Executive Director, Small FWD and EWD
»Bldg. #1, Room 136112, MD 1124
»0Efice: 313-62-16000; Fax: 313-62-12555
»ppslstant: Lipda I=akson

>

-
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SUMMARY: AVERAGE O/S HANDLE EFFORTS OF 10 VEHICLES

(average of 10 vehiclas, 30 measuremsants on each outside handle]

LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FOLH | FORH | RDLH | RDRH | FDLH | FORH | ROLH | RDRH
4887 | 4706 | 4841 | 49.05 | 4887 | 4827 | 4851 | 4890
2
©
£
1
B
TYALL{ DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS =~ Keykart USA, Inc.




O/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE # 1
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FOLH | FDRH ROLH | RDRH | FOLH | FORH | RDLH RD RH
1 48 44 50 50 50 41 48 42
F] 49 42 50 49 50 40 4R 45
) 48 44 51 50 49 19 49 44
4 49 43 50 49 49 39 47 44
5 48 42 51 48 49 41 47 45
6 48 43 4% 50 49 41 48 44
7 48 42 48 47 49 40 48 43
8 48 - 42 49 40 48 41 47 44
) 49 43 40 49 49 40 48 44
10 48 43 49 49 49 40 48 44
11 48 44 50 47 4B 40 46 44
12 47 42 48 47 50 40 48 44
13 48 43 43 47 48 40 48 45
: 14 48 42 49 50 49 41 47 44
: . 15 48 43 48 48 49 41 49 44
16 49 42 49 47 49 41 48 47
: 17 49 42 43 48 48 43 45 47
18 49 43 48 49 46 41 44 47
16 48 44 48 43 AT 42 46 47
20 49 42 49 50 48 41 45 48
21 48 42 48 49 47 41 45 49
29 48 42 48 49 47 41 45 49
23 49 43 48 49 46 41 43 48
24 | 49 43 48 48 48 41 48 47
25 49 43 50 48 48 41 45 47
26 49 44 48 49 48 41 45 47
27 49 44 49 49 48 41 44 48
28 49 42 49 48 47 42 45 47
29 47 44 FT; 40 45 43 45 47
30 46 44 48 48 45 42 48 48
AVE [' 48.30 i 4287 48.83 48.50 48.00 40.87 46.30 45,77 |

2L E————— = ————— -

*Al | DIMENSIONS ARE (N NEWTONS




0/3 HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE # 2
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FDLH FDRH RDLH RD RH FDLH FD RH RDLH RD RH
1 47 48 46 50 44 45 47 45
2 48 45 43 51 43 44 48 46
3 47 44 43 50 45 45 47 45
4 48 44 43 48 44 44 47 45
5 48 44 47 49 44 44 47 45
6 48 44 "48 50 44 45 46 45
7 47 44 47 50 44 45 46 46
8 46 45 48 51 44 45 47 47
9 48 44 45 49 43 44 46 47
10 47 44 45 49 45 45 47 46
11 48 44 48 49 43 44 47 46
12 45 44 47 49 43 45 46 45
13 48 45 46 48 44 45 47 45
14 46 44 47 48 45 44 46 46
15 47 48 48 49 44 44 47 46
16 45 48 46 44 43 44 46 45
17 48 44 46 49 44 45 46 45
18 Y 44 46 80 43 44 45 45
19 47 45 45 51 44 44 46 46
20 47 48 45 49 44 45 47 45
21 46 44 48 49 43 45 48 45
22 47 44 48 50 44 43 48 46
23 47 44 47 49 44 44 A7 47
24 47 46 47 ai 43 43 47 45
25 47 48 4B 49 43 A4 47 A7
28 - 47 45 45 50 44 44 46 45
27 43 45 46 80 44 43 47 48
29 47 48 45 49 43 45 47 47
29 47 46 46 50 43 45 46 47
30 46 45 45 50 43 44 46 48
AVE 48.63 44.83 46.93 49 50 43.70 44 33 46.70 45.00

“ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS

ER3-823 2863 Keykert USA, inc.




O/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

. MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE #3
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FD LH FD RH RD |LH RD RH FD LH FD RH RDLH RD RH
1 49 44 42 50 48 A4 46 48
2 49 45 42 51 47 46 46 48
k. | 50 - 47 42 &0 47 4.4 47 48
4 44 45 43 82 47 44 46 47
5 49 45 42 k| 48 45 48 456
6 &1 46 43 52 49 44 45 47
7 L) | 44 43 a0 48 45 45 46
a 49 T 45 44 80 48 48 45 46
L! | a0 47 43 48 47 45 45 48
10 a0 46 43 48 43 45 45 45
11 g1 4G 43 50 48 45 45 46
12 - 80 45 44 449 47 45 46 46
13 49 44 42 49 47 45 45 45
14 44 45 43 449 46 45 45 45
. 15 458 486 43 49 47 45 45 48
- 16 45 47 &4 48 - 46 44 48 46
' 17 b 1] 48 42 80 47 45 46 46
18 49 44 42 - 50 46 44 45 46
19 49 46 43 48 45 45 45 46
- 20 448 47 43 50 48 45 46 45
29 49 45 42 49 46 45 46 44
22 458 45 43 48 47 4 47 45
23 48 44 43 48 46 45 45 £5
24 49 44 43 48 48 45 45 4
25 50 45 43 49 47 45 45 48
28 48 44 42 49 45 45 456 45
21 48 44 44 49 4B 45 45 46
28 48 L. 42 50 47 45 46 46
29 49 44 43 49 45 46 45 48
A0 49 48 43 50 AT 45 45 46
AVE 4830 4533 42 80 4960 48.90 4500 45 67 45 00

“*ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS PR0i-23 2856 Keykert LISA, nc.




0/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

. MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE# 4
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FOLH | FORH | ROLH | RORH | FDLH | ¥DRH | ROLH | RDRH
1 44 42 45 44 a7 45 44 43
2 45 43 44 45 46 46 a5 42
3 44 42 44 ry) 47 46 45 44
) 44 41 45 44 a7 a4 14 43
5 45 41 46 23 47 45 43 43
5 a4 43 45 F7) 48 44 45 42
7 45 44 45 45 47 44 45 43
8 44 42 45 45 47 24 A% a4
9 a4 42 46 £5 46 45 45 44
10 45 43 45 a4 47 a4 44 44
11 44 42 46 45 47 45 44 43
12 44 42 46 45 48 45 44 44
13 45 42 45 45 47 45 45 43
| 14 48 42 45 44 47 45 44 43
| . 15 44 42 2 45 48 45 ) a4
f 16 45 41 45 45 48 44 44 42
: 17 | 45 42 45 45 46 45 a4 a3
18 45 42 45 45 47 45 a4 44
19 44 43 44 44 48 45 44 a4
20 45 a3 a4 45 47 46 43 43
2 46 42 44 44 48 45 44 44
22 45 43 44 43 48 48 44 42
23 | 45 42 45 44 47 45 43 44
24 44 42 44 44 46 45 45 44
25 45 42 45 43 47 49 45 43
25 44 43 48 44 46 45 45 43
27 44 42 44 45 47 44 44 43
28 F7] 43 a4 a4 47 46 44 42
29 44 43 ) 44 46 46 45 44
30 a4 43 44 45 47 45 45 43
AVE | 44.80 42 30 44.83 4437 | 47.03 44.97 4400 | 43.23

“ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS coatozs 2867 Keykert USA, Inc.




C/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST
MOTION SYSTEM

VEHICLE # 5
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FOLH { FORH | RDLH | RORH | FDLH | FDRH | ROLH | RDRH
1 51 47 52 43 29 51 51 50
2 52 49 52 47 48 52 53 50
3 51 49 52 6 49 51 53 40
4 51 49 51 48 50 49 52 51
5 51 50 52 48 49 48 51 49
6 52 43 50 49 49 50 49 50
7 52 47 51 48 50 48 50 50
8 51 | 48 50 48 48 51 51 51
] 50 48 50 47 51 40 50 51
10 | 52 48 52 48 50 48 50 50
11 53 50 51 49 49 5O 49 49
12| &2 48 51 48 48 51 49 49
13| 51 49 50 49 40 51 52 50
12 | 5 47 51 43 51 50 51 49
15 | &1 49 50 49 50 51 51 51
16 | 52 48 50 48 49 51 52 51
A7 | 59 48 50 48 50 50 52 5Q
18 | 5t 48 52 a7 48 49 52 51
18 |- 51 47 50 3 49 49 52 49
20 [ 50 48 50 47 48 50 51 50
21 |52 48 50 47 47 49 52 49
2 [ 51 47 51 48 48 51 52 52
23 | 52 47 50 43 4 51 49 49
24 | &2 47 50 47 50 50 51 51
25 | 51 49 50 43 50 51 51 50
26 | 62 48 50 46 49 51 50 51
27 | 52 49 51 47 48 50 52 50
28 | 52 47 52 47 49 49 51 50
29 |- 52 47 51 48 49 48 49 50
3 | s 47 _ 52 47 48 50 50 51
AVE| 5143 | 4803 | 50.80 | 47.80 | 4903 | 5003 | 5003 | 50.10

VIN #: 1FAFP3IPIYWHEEEE Groon 4 dr. LX

~ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS

EA04-223 2088

Kaykert LISA, Inc.




O/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE #6
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SY3TEM
FOLH | FORH | RDLH | RDRH | FOLH | FDRH | RDLH | RDRH
1 50 489 51 48 52 53 51 49
2 49 &1 53 49 52 53 52 48
3 51 50 . 53 51 53 53 51 49
4 a1 49 b2 50 52 52 20 M
5 50 50 51 49 51 53 51 50
] 50 51 49 48 52 52 51 51
7 48 51 50 49 53 51 49 53
8 49 T 49 o 50 53 &0 48 92
g 49 49 50 51 50 53 48 50
10 49 H 20 50 b1 b 48 o1
1 48 50 49 49 49 50 51 49
12 48 49 49 48 50 1 51 48
13 49 49 52 48 52 53 50 50
14 50 51 21 50 51 53 50 51
15 51 49 51 51 52 52 51 49
16 48 49 52 30 52 81 &0 b2
17 49 50 52 A9 49 53 52 48
18 49. 49 52 48 50 51 49 49
19 48 51 52 48 53 52 49 49
20 50 48 51 50 52 52 51 54
21 40 49 52 49 51 53 50 50
22 49 48 52 51 52 51 51 50
23 49 40 49 48 52 50 51 54
24 48 49 51 49 51 83 53 52
25 48 B0 51 49 50 53 51 52
26 51 49 50 50 50 50 52 51
27 49 49 52 51 51 53 52 51
28 49 43 51 49 53 51 50 50
29 51 49 49 - 49 a0 52 49 48
ac 48 |. 49 50 49 | 50 52 53 48
AVE| 4023 | 4947 | 5093 | 4940 | 5130 | 5190 | 5057 | S50.10
viN#: 1FAFP3430YWI Biue 4 dr. SE
*“ALL INMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS Enpi-8z3 2469 Keykart USA, Inc.




O/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE #7
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FDLH FD RH RD LH RDRH FB LH FDRH RD LH RDRH
1 50 49 51 53 51 52 49 51
2 50 48 40 52 49 52 50 51
3 51 45 51 53 49 50 50 51
4 49 48 52 53 51 51 4B 50
5 43 47 50 52 50 52 49 52
6 49 48 53 53 49 49 4B 49
7 o0 49 52 B3 48 &1 49 48
8 49 T 49 52 51 49 80 50 49
g 43 48 23 51 50 50 51 50
10 49 50 50 52 51 52 50 RO
11 50 50 53 54 52 51 50 51
12 48 49 51 53 51 51 49 52
13 51 47 49 50 a1 a0 48 48
14 50 48 50 &1 50 51 49 49
18 50 48 52 51 49 50 4a a1
16 51 49 51 50 48 50 49 50
17 49 51 52 49 49 52 50 48
18 51 50 52 49 49 52 50 49
19 51 49 49 53 48 50 49 51
20 51 43 50 51 47 52 49 51
21 50 48 49 50 49 52 4R 49
22 50 43 49 50 48 21 48 50
23 49 43 50 50 48 49 4B 50
24 51 50 49 - 49 47 51 49 43
25 51 50 50 50 49 52 49 50
26 80 20 B0 50 50 02 51 o
7 49 49 50 49 &1 651 49 48
28 92 50 51 49 50 52 4 50
29 48 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
30 . su_ 49 50 51 51 b2 51 51
AVE | 40,83 48.93 50.87 50.97 49,47 51.00 49.30 50.03 |

VIN#: 1FAFP33P1YWEEEEERESilver 4 Dr. LX

**ALL HMENSIONS ARE IN NEﬁTDHE

ERG4-023 2878 Keykart USA, Inc.




DIS HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

MOTICN SYSTEM
VEHICLE#3
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FDLH | FDRH ROLWH | RORH | FDLH | FDRH | RDLH | RDRH
1 50 51 48 53 47 50 49 50
2 40 ho 48 51 48 51 50 LY |
3 48 49 47 52 49 50 50 43
4 48 49 48 52 50 49 48 52
5 48 49 A8 50 49 48 50 51
] 40 48 50 53 43 60 49 49
7 51 49 4B 53 50 49 50 49
] 47 4B 47 52 47 50 50 48
g 48 48 48 51 49 51 49 49
10 44 44 48 83 L 53 50 R0
14 50 50 49 51 49 55 45 51
12 44 48 48 50 48 a0 48 80
13 50 48 50 50 49 51 52 51
14 49 48 49 51 52 50 61 50
15 45 . 449 a1 52 B0 2] | 50 a0
16 48 47 49 50 48 52 49 45
17 47 51 47 49 44 50 49 418
18 50 52 49 49 48 51 21 49
19 49 51 50 51 49 51 50 48
20 45 49 48 21 49 50 48 49
21 50 48 49 h3 a2 e | 43 50
22 50 47 49 50 48 52 50 50
23 44 48 b0 80 48 51 48 49
24 50 51 50 51 48 50 50 50
25 50 50 50 49 49 49 49 51
26 50 52 48 50 49 51 49 51
27 49 49 48 49 50 52 48 50
28 49 50 47 48 49 49 50 51
20 49 51 48 51 50 50 49 50
30 47 50 47 52 50 50 50 51
AVE | 4897 4927 48,57 50,93 4897 50.57 40 47 49.87
VIN #: 1FAFP36PSYWIE ahii 4 Dr. SE Wagon
*ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS EnGd-273 2871 Keykest USA, Inc.




0/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE # 9
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FolH { FORH | RDIWH | RORH | FD1H | FORH | RD1iH | RDRH
1 50 49 51 50 53 53 50 49
2 48 50 50 49 52 54 53 50
) 50 51 40 51 53 53 53 49
4 49 50 48 51 52 52 50 52
5 50 49 19 50 51 53 52 50
] 49 50 48 49 52 50 51 51
7 40 49 50 40 53 51 50 53
] 48 " 4B 51 49 53 53 51 50
B 50 49 50 51 51 53 50 49
10 51 50 51 50 51 54 49 51
11 50 40 49 50 49 52 51 50
12 49 50 48 48 53 51 52 49
13 48 50 49 48 52 53 50 52
14 49 49 50 50 51 53 50 51
15 %0 48 50 40 49 52 51 50
16 51 49 59 50 52 50 51 51
17 49 50 50 50 50 53 52 40
18 48 49 45 48 52 51 50 50
19 48 50 49 50 53 52 49 49
20 40 48 51 50 52 50 51 51
24 48 48 49 48 51 53 52 50
22 49 60 49 47 50 51 51 52
23 49 49 50 48 52 50 A1 51
24 47 50 49 40 52 59 53 52
25 49 49 49 60 50 52 54 53
26 50 49 51 48 49 52 52 51
27 50 - 50 49 49 50 51 52 51
28 50 49 ) 50 49 54 50 51
29 51 51 51 50 50 53 50 52
30 51 50 50 40 50 52 53 49
AVE { 49.30 49 40 49.67 49.40 51.23 51.97 51.13 | 50.60
VIN #: 1FAFPI431YWJJIR ack 4 Dr. SE
A1) DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS £Ra4-073 ZBT2 Keykert USA, nc.




0O/S HANDLE RELEASE EFFORTS FOR CURRENT SYSTEM AND LOST

D MOTION SYSTEM
VEHICLE # 10
LOST MOTION SYSTEM CURRENT SYSTEM
FDLH | FODRH | RDLH | RDRH | FOLH | FORH | ROLH | RDRH

3 50 29 52 51 51 54 51 a9

2 52 50 49 49 52 54 52 50

3 53 52 50 52 52 54 52 50

3 38 50 48 51 52 53 50 E2

5 50 50 a9 51 62 53 52 50

6 20 50 52 48 52 52 51 52

7 52 49 53 50 54 51 51 53

8 51 51 51 40 53 55 51 51

9 ) 51 50 52 52 53 29 49

10 B 50 51 50 ) 54 a9 53

T 53 50 50 51 50 53 50 50

12 49 52 49 50 53 &1 52 29

13 g 50 0 9 50 52 51 83

: 14 50 49 50 50 51 52 50 51
' . 15 50 50 50 50 50 52 50 52
5 18 51 49 51 50 52 50 51 51
f 17 59 50 50 51 0 51 51 50
18 52 51 53 a8 52 51 50 50

19 52 50 52 51 51 54 50 50

20 49 50 51 50 52 50 51 51

2 53 48 49 49 53 51 53 51

22 50 50 9 49 50 51 51 52

23 50 82 50 50 50 50 39 50

24 52 50 49 49 52 51 53 52

25 50 49 51 51 29 51 52 53

76 53 49 51 a0 49 52 54 52

Fi 53 50 50 50 50 52 52 52

28 50 a0 50 50 40 51 51 51

29 51 51 53 52 51 52 50 51

30 51 50 | &1 49 49 52 53 as

AVE | 5087 | 5003 i 5047 | 5007 | 5110 | 5207 | 51.07 | 5087 |

VIN#: 1FAFP34PSYWIGreen 4 Dr. SE

*ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN NEWTONS — Keykart USA, Inc.




From: Bajune, Danial {D.C.)

Sant: Friday, Saptamber 05, 2003 10013 AM

To: Kaniz, Petar {P.H.}

Ce: Goodchild, Tim (T.0.); Allen, Rick {RG.); Loschiave, Jim {(J.J.)
Subjoct: RE: Cloaurs of "05 MY Focus Mafor 12sues

Pater,

Here is the workplao that I discussed wikth you. Ferl fres to forward it as appropriate.

1. Get vehicla ingtrumanted waak af Sepk 15.

2. puring week of Sept 15, run vehicle with trailer at MPG over cobbles [game as LPG).
Make real btime measuremsnt of relabive movemsnt betwesn lakch and striker, parallel to the
skriker pin. Compare meagured displacement with +/-0.5 mn dizplacemant that is currently
used in the pawl walk out componenk teet [parameter is criginally from Focus issue,
kiekert latches, ao trallec, on cobbles}. 3. Remove latches from vehicle. ERun original
+/- 0.5 o pawl walk out test parameters. Tf cobblas with trailer have a different
displacement, run those paramsrterg on the fixture.

I will gpeak with Brose today abouk running pnew latches at increasing relative
displacements on their fixture so thact we can understand if there ix a rthrashold valus._

Dan Bejunm

————— original Message-----

From: Kantz, Peter (P.H.)

To: Holland, Shirleen [5.); Garascia, Mark (K.D.); Williams, Alex (G.A.); Emjuns, Danial
{D.C.}; Coodchild, Tim {T.0.); Loschiavo, Jim {J.J.1; allen, Rick (R.G.!}

Sent: 9/5/03 8:2% AM

Subject: RE: Cloaure of '05 MY Focux Major Issuas

Mayk, at thia time I would not fe=l comfortable with any date. From what I underatand, the
walk out seems bto ba cause by axcasgive movement betwesn latch and skriksr. IF that ie the
cdae, wa can approach the problem in 2 ways, 1.) reduce tha ralacive movement to an
acoapcable level 2.) maks the latch mare robust En chis oowvement.

Mark, doee Focus come with a trailer tow option?

Alex and Dan, please reaview work plan with me ASAP. We need to targat 5/29/01 as cthae
release date,

Tim/Shirlean, ws nesd a full courk praxs on this Facus daor laktch, in additien to this
walkout iasgus thera is also a high opening effort warranty issue doe to dusr inkrusion, in
acm= cascs customera are brlmging their vehicle back with less than 3000 miles on them. We
could have 100t failurm rata on thix one. - :- iovclved. Eoth issuves have
been konown for aavaral weeks and we don't bhave solutions or containment. I we had daily
meektings with Brose and progress is being made. Tim has hesn supporting. Luckily HWayne Lz
down the next I weaks, we'll nesd contaimment actions in place before they rastart
production.

Peter Fantz

Manager, Clogsures/Hardwaras Symtama
Lifestyle/Youth vehicles, Ford Motor Company
3131-332-5865

» - Original Measage-----
=From: Garsaczia, HMark (M.D.)
»Bentk : Friday, September 05, 2003 T:47 BM

=To: Eantz, Peter (P.H.); Williams, Alex [G.A.}
=Subject: RE: Closure of "05 MY Focus Major Iasues
-

*»agrea, wonld you feel comfortable if I reviss tha projected relsass

65 Epa4-823 3574




*»3/30. If you don't agree, what is & reasonable projection? MNote the
>sway they are kemping score e ralsasa bakes it o minoy, DV compleke
»takme i1t to nil risk (CAE, bench tests count). Please advige.

>

»Mark D. CGarascia

aPMT Lmadar - C170/Focus Exterlior

sPhone & Fax: [213) 32-0787%

»Text Pager: mgarasci, (313) T755-2194

>Cwll Phonm: {734} S554-9207

> o———— = Originzl Message-----

»>From: Kantz, Peter {(P.KH.)

»Sent : Friday, Septamber 85, 2003 7:37 AM

»>Tg: Jarascia, Mark (M.D.); Williams, Alex {G.A.}

»Subjact: RE: Clogure aof '¢5 MY PFocus Major Ieaues

- -

»Ne are not qoing to close it our to high mesal efforts. Tescs conducted
»by Brase indicate that seal loads in exceas of 500M do not result io
»paw] walkout.

r

»Pabar Eantz

sManager, CloguresjHardware Syctems

sLifeatyle/Youth Vehicles, Ford Motor Company

»313-322-E8&5

B o---—- Original Meassoge-----
sFYOm: Garascia, Mark (M.DO.}
aSent: Friday, Septeamber 05, 2003 7:14 AM

»To: Kankz, Paker (P.H.}

»Bubieck: RE: Clomure of '05 MY Foocus Major Isapesa

»

>This wam the original date Alex Williams provided on the CR Glidepath.
sNoke this apsumed that he wasd going to be able Eo close the CR out to
shigh eeal efforte which I indicaksd to the program.

>
aMark D. Garasncia

aPMT Leadar - C17807/Poccus Extarior
=Phone & Fax: (313} 33-0737%

»Text Pager: mgarasci, [313] 795-2194
aCall Phone: [7id] sGa-9207

a

3 =--=-0Original Messsgqe-----
»Froma Kantz, Petar (F.H.)
»5ent: Friday, Seprtember 05, 2003 7:03 AM

»Ta: Garascia, Mark [M.D.|

»Eubject: F¥: Clogure of '"05 MY Foctum Major Imsue=n

>

*Mark, what documant ghowed the L/F and R/F doors jump inte latc lack
agoing to nil today? -

=

sPetpr Kantz

»Marager, Closures/dardware Syatenis

sLifestyle/Youth Vahicles, Ford Moter Company

»313-322-58E5

¥ e Oriqinal Nessage-----
>From; DaDeppoe, Lynn (L.D.}
»3ent: Friday, September 05, 2003 5:5% AM

»To: KEeallesr, Mark [(M.E.); Kaptz, Patar {PF.H.); Williamx, Michanl
»{M.T.}

aCc: Baker, Diana (D.M.}

»8ubject: 1 Clogure »f "05 MY Focusa Majar Iasues

k-

>

=Managers, notea your icems to be raviewed with Barbk on Monday. HMiks ia

»>rthe lamp connector youzs or Electrical?

= -




»Nliana,

=Plaape xend the meetbing notice to the managers. Thanks. ----- Qriginal
sNepaaga-----

»Fram: Samardzich, Barh (B.J.}

»Sent: Thuraday, September 04, 2003 5:29 EM

>Ta: DadDeppo, Lynn (L.D.}

»Co: Heiser, Ron [R.D.!; Sidelkn, John (J.W.); Gioia, WNancy (N.L.)
=5ubjmet: Clesure of '25 MY Pocus Major Ispues

»

»Your team has thre= open major durabllicy issue=s on the subject Focus
sProgram:

>

=% Cracksa in the hody undsr mngine mounts

a® L/F & RfP doors jump into 1=t lock

»% Taill ilamp connecbtor leaking

- .

»The Firat two bhad a wove to ainor and move o nil dats of tomorrow. Are
swe all a=t to move these two to nil? The third one has a commitmant
»datae from the puppliar far an B-D komorraw. Still on track?

N .

»Ragarda,

o

=Barb Samardzich ' -

sExecutive Director, 9mall FWD and RWD

aBldg. $1. Foom 13G1l2, MO 1128

»0ffice: 313-82-16000; Fax: 313-82-12555

shmgistant: Linda Isakaon

=

>




e e —
From: Halland, Shifzen (5.)

Sant: Friday, Saplember 05, 2003 8:54 AM

To: Goodenid, Tim (T.0.)

Subject: FW: Closure of 15 MY Focus Mejor 1ssues

Pleasa come down and see me this aftemoon. | want to understand the issus.

Ragards

Shirleen Holland,
dody Enginesring Systems
North American Enginearing
COS. sholland

Phona: 313-248-2i84

Fax: 313-390-4452

«—-Ciriginal Mamsage——-

Fram: Kanlz, Pefir {F.H.}

Sant: Friday, September 05, 20403 830 AM

Toe Halland, Shiviesn (5.,); S, Mark [M.0.); Wiliames, Al (5.4 ); Bafuns, Dariel {10.0Y; Goarddhild, Tem (TU2.); Loschiawn, Nm
{1.J.); Allen, Rick (R.G.)

Sashyjort: RE: Chosure of '05 MY Focus Major o

Mark, at thia time | would not feel cornfortable with any date. From what | undersland, the walk out seems ko
be cause by axcessive movemant bebween latch and afriker. If that is the case, we can approach the problem
in 2 ways, 1.} reduce the relative movement to en acceptable level 2.) make tha latch more robust to this
movament.

' Mark, does Focus coma with & trailer Llow option?
'Alex and Dan, plaase raview work plan with me ASAP. We need to target 5/28/03 as the release date.

JimShirlaan, wa need a ful court press on this Foous door lateh, in addition {o this walkout issue there is also
a high opening effort wamranty issus due to dust intrugion, in some cases customers are bringing their vehicle
back with less than 2000 miles on tham. Wa could have 100% failure rata on this ma*ar&
invoived. Bath Bsues have bean known for savaral wesks and wea don't have solations or containmant. 've
had daiy maeltings with Brose and progress is baing made. Tim has been supporting. Luckily Wayne is dowr
the nexi 2 weeks, we'l need cantainment actions in ptace before they rastart production.
Fm Kantz
manager Closires/Hardware Systems

auth Vehicles, Fnrd Moter Company

313-322-H8485

—riginal Mestags -

Frown: zrasda, Mark (M.D.)

Sonk: Friday, September (15, 2003 7:47 AM
T Kama, Peter (PrLy: WiNams, Alex [GA)
Subjec: RE: Chaure of 115 MY Foous Major Tosues

Agree, would you fee comforlable # | ravise the projected release dabe th 257 | hink the 2005MY program Is having a
<CC> iry #2 on 230, If you don't agrae, what is a reasonable projection? Nole he way they ara keeping 3¢ora is releasa
; takas it to minor, DV complste takea it to nil risk {CAE, bench teats count). Plaage advias,

PMT Leader - C170/Focus Extarior
Phone & Fax: {313) 38-07679

. .‘Ma!ﬁ,ll) Garascia




Cali Phane: (734) 564-9207 -

——LOriginal Messaga—-—
From: Kantz, Peber {P.H.]
Sent= Friday, Septembar 05, 2003 7-37 AM
Ta: Garascla, Madk (M0 Wilkanes, Alex (58]
Suhijsart RE: Clogre of 05 MY Focus Majar Issues

Wae are not going to close it out to high seal effarts. Tests conducted by Brose indicate that seal loads in
excass of 500N o not result in paw walkout.

Pater Kantz
Manager, Closures/Hardwara Systams
LifastylefYouth Vehides, Ford Mntur Company

313-322-5865
=—=Criginal Messoe —-
Froam: Garascls, Mark {4.0.)
Sant: Friday, Sepembear 05, 2003 7:14 m
T Kantz, Peter [PH.)
Suly]et: RE: Chesure of 05 MY Fans Makr tspues

This was the original date Alex Wiliams provided on the CR Glidapalh. Mate this assumed that he was gaing ta be able o
‘cloze tha CR-cut ta high seal efforts which | indicaled to the program.

Mark D. Garascia
FMT Leadar - C170/Focus Exterior
Phoms & Fax: (313) 39-07879

Text Pagar: mgarasc, {313} 7952194
Coll Phone: {734) 5640207

—~—Original Mesoann—
From: Kaniz, Palwr (P.H.)
Sant _ Friday, Septamber 05, 2003 7:00 AM
To: Garascia, Mark (M.D.)
Subject PW: Comure of "05 MY Focus Major [ssyes

Mark, what document showed the L/F and R/F doars jump Into 1st lock going to nil today?

Petar Kaniz
Manager, Clogures/Hardware Systarm
Lifestyle/Youth Vehlcles, Ford Mator Comparty

J13-322-5865
w-n-uml Messaga—-
DaDappo, Ly [LD:)
!um Friday, September 05, 2003 5:59 AM
Ta: Keller, Mark [ME); Kantz, Peter (P.H.); Wiliams, Michael {MLT.)
T | Baker, Dsana (D-M.}
Sulvisch Pw; Clospe of 05 MY Foous Major 1ssues

Managers, nata your items to be reviewed with Barb on Monday. Mike is the lamp connector yours or
Electrical?

Diana,
Pleasa serd the meeting notice to the managars. Thanks.
—-u'ljnal Meszage—

fn:' Cofengn, Ly 1 1) ————




[ Hsisar, Rion {RL0.); Sidelka, John {LW.); Gala, Nancy (L) -

Sutsech Closwure of '05 MY Foos Major [easss
. Your team has three apen major durahility issues on the subject Focus program: !

=« Cracks in the body undar engine mounts
= UF & RfF doors Jump Inia 1st lock
= Tail lamp connector leaking

The first twa had 2 move o mingy 2nd move Ea nil date of tomomow,  Are we all sel to move these two to nil?
The third ona has a commitmeni date fram the supplier for an 3-0 tomarow.  Still on track?

Regards,

Barb Samardzich

" Executive Director, Smail FED and RYWD
Bldg. #1, Raonr 13G112. MD TTZE
Office: 313-62-14000; Fax; 313-62-12555%
Azxistant: Linda Tzalsan '

n




Fram: Kantz, Peter {P.H.)

Sanl: Friday, Septembar 05, 2003 B8:30 AM

To! Hollend, Shideen (5.); Garascia, Mark {M.L.}; Wiliams, Alex (G.A.), Bajune, Daniel {D.C.),
Goodehild, Tim {T.0O ), Loschiavn, Jim {J.J.); Allen, Rick (R.G.)

Subject: RE: Closure of 05 MY Focus Msjor 13sues

Mark, at ihis fime 1 waould nct feel comforiable with any date. From what | understand, the walk out seems to
be cause by excessiva movement between latch and striker. If that is the case, we can approach the problem
in 2 ways, 1.} reduce the relative movement to an accaeptable level 2 ) make the latch more robust to this
movement.

Mark, doae Focus come with a trailer tow option?
Alex and Dan, pleasa raview work plan with ma ASAP. We need o target 8/29/03 as the release date.

Jim/Shifdeen, wa naed a full court press on this Facus door latch, in addition to this walkout issue there is also
a high opening effort warranty issua due to dust intrusion, in some cases customers are bringing their vehicle
back with less than 2000 miles on them. We could hava 100% feilura rate on this ona. Mancy and Barb are
involved. Both issues have bean known for several weeks and we don't have solitions or containmant. i've
had daity meetings with Brose and progress is being made. Tim has been supporting. Luckily Wayne is down
the next 2 wasks, we'll need cantainment actions in place befare they restart production.

Peter Kantz .

Manager, ClosuresHardware Systems

LifestylalYeuth Viehitdes, Ford Motor Company

313-322-5885

-—Oniging! Messane-—

From: Garascla, Mark (M.0.)
Sant: Fricksy, Septamber 05, 2003 7:47 AM
Tm_ Kankz, Pater [P.H.); Wilams, Alex (GA}
Subject RE: Tomure of 'II5 MY Forus Major T s

Agras, would you feal comfartable if | revise lhe projecied release data t 7297 | think 1he 2005MY program is having a
<CC>try #2 on BA30. If you don't eoree, what is a reasoneble projection? Mote the way thay are keeping score s release
takes it bo minor, DV complata 1akes it to nil risk {CAE, bench tests count). Please advise.

Mark D. Garascia

PMT Laadar - C{T0/Focus Extesior
FPhone & Fox: (313) 3097970

Tox! Poger: magarasci, {313) 795-2154
Call Phone; {7.34) 564-9207

~—LQrigingl Musmge— :

From: Kaniz, fetér {PH.)

Santy Friday, Septernber 05, 2003 7:7 AN

To: GarasTa, Mark (MLD.); WHlams, Abex {GA)
Bujects RE: Closure of '05 MY Focus Major Tsues

We are not going to close it out to high seal efforts. Tests conducted by Brose indicale that seal loads in
excess of 500N do not result in paw! waikout.

Pater Kankz

Manager, Closures/Hardware Systems
Lifestyle/Youth Vahicles, Ford Mator Company
313-3Z2-5885




Execithas Director, Siall A0 and E/D
Bidg. #1, Room 13GT12, MD 1128

Office: 313-42-16000; Fax: 313-42-12555
Assistont: Linda [5akean




crigingl Message——
From: Garascia, Mark [M.D.)

Sat Friday, September 05, 2003 7:14 AM
T Kantz, Petar {P.H.)
Subject: RE: Clo=urs of 05 MY Foous Major Issues

This was the original dale Alex Wiliams provided on the CR Glidepath. Mote this assumed that he was going lo be abla o
cloze tha CR oot b high seal efforts which |indicated o tha program.

Mark ©. Garascia
PMT Leadser - C1 7 Faocus Exterfor
Phana & Fax: (313} 39-07979

Taxt Pagar mgarasci, (313) 795-21584
Caf Fhone: (734) 554-0207

~—Orighnal Mesage——-
o Fankz, Petor (FH.)
Sent: Friday, Sepdember 05, 2003 7:03 AM
Ta: Garnasin, Mak (MDY
Sulyject: W Cosure of Y05 MY Focus Major [=ques

Mark, what document showed the L/F and RIF doors jump into 1st lock going ta nil today?

Peter Kantz
Manager, Closures/Hardware Systerns
Lifestyle/Youth Vehicles, Ford Malor Company

313-322-5865
——Criin Message-——-
From: Baleppo, Lynn [L.IL)
Sent: Friday, September 05, 2003 5:59 AN
To: Kaber, Mack [MLE.}; Kankz, Peter [P.H.); WRiams, Michasl {M.T.)
Ce: Haker, Diany (D.M.)
Subfect: A Closure of '05 MY Foous Major [ssues

"Managers, nole your itams to ba reviawed with Bartr on Monday. Mike is the lamg connecior yours ar
Electrical?

Diana,

Pleasa sand the meating notice (o the managers. Thanks.
—=righatl Mesage—

Frome Samardzich, Barb (B3.)

SeHt Thursday, Septambar 04, 2003 5:29 PM

T DaDeppo, Lyon [L.0.)

o Hedger, Ron (RD.}; Sdelkn, John (1.W.); Gioia, Nancy (KL )
Subgect Oosure of '05 MY Foanx Major Inmiss

Your teamn has thras apan major durability issues on the subject Focus program:

= Cracks in the bady under ergine mounts
« LI & R/F doors jump Into 1st lock
~+ Tail lamp connector leaking

The flrst two had a move to minor and move to nil dats of tomomow. Are we alk set to move these two to nil?
The third cne has a commitment date from the supglier for an 8-D lomamow.  Still on rack?

Regards,
Barb Samardzich




CONFIDENTIAL

From: Bejune, Caniel (D.C)

. Sant: Tuazday, Saptambar 02, 2003 7:02 AM
To: '‘Rundel, Bavid’, Renves, Scolt (5.C.); Goodchild, Tim {T.0.)
Suhject: £ Taat plan to craate high afforts an C170 P1 Side Door Medule
Mayvid,

f{ approve. If che walk out fixture mounting plates are not ready, you may want to skip ic
‘ard keep runoing until the plates arrive. Watch the parts for that 2 hour walk out teatc

_ parisd. You may start to get unrepregentative amounta of wtar between the rotor and the
striker pin.

I forgot to Eell you all that I am on vacation today, Tu=aday.

Dan Bajuns

Mechanisma Campaign Pravention Specialist
Ford Mokor

+1-313-323-921R

DEEJUNESFOED . COM

----- Original Message-----

From: Rundell, David [mallro:David. Bundell@brose.net]

Senk: Friday, August Z9, 2003 4:27 PM

Ta: tgoodchisford.com; dbejunegford.com

Subject: Test plan to creat= high efforcte oo €170 Pl 2ide Door Hoduls

Helle Ceotlemen,

' . 7an you plezge lock this tept mathod over and provid= me= your feedback?

In the &nd, T would like your approval that this is a beet method fo accelerake high
efforts in the PL latch. I am locking for your feedback during Tuesday morning (025epnol’
Ao that changes can be made prior to Tuezday afeernoon'k mesbing with Lynn Dabepps and
then Wadnasday meeting with the PDOOR council.

S_urry for the short notice reguest.

Any help you can pravida is graatly appraciatad.

Bext Ragards -
LES

David Rundell

Pheme: +1 (348]) 754 18321

Fax: 1l 248 3184 1306

Mobilea: +1 (248) 8s0 5353
mallto:David . Pundel l&brose. net




From: Wilitama, Alex {GA )

Sant: Friday, August 29, 2003 12:42 PM
To: Goadeniid, Tim {T.C.}

Gc: Allan, Rick {(H.G.}

Subject: C170 slda door lalchaz

Tim, witk all of the recent issues conceming the Brose side door latches - thera has been talk of going back 1o
Keykert and uging their parts. |s this possibla?

Keykest isn't using that latch anymore in Europe, sa gne plus would be going 10 Magni and not needing Ford of
Europe buy-n ko do so. One drawback would be that we would have o maks any datch changes that we made
o the Brose design 1o the Keykert design (actually not, except for the Magni change. The other changes were
just to add/remove the manuai sticker and change siriker guide ¢okr - and the plant had no isswas with the
Kewkert latchas)

| know, it would ba a releasing nightmare. But maybe not thal bad - your parts are aliready refleased, | would
just need to effect back in the dead assemblies they go into. Tha hard part would be tha logistics of the whole
"swap” and servica.

Your comments??

Thanks and have an EXCELLENT dayl!!

oAl Yfilliams

C170 Body Closures Hood/DecklidiLiftgate
Building #1 12G049

PhaneiFax 313 B4-58380462-15080
Emall GWILLITORford.com

UF yow think you cant - you car, if you think you can't - you can't”




—— - - — - - —
From: ’ Willams, Alax [G.A.)

Sent Wadnasday, August 27, 2003 1:15 PM

Ta: Alen, Rick {R.G.); Gaadehlid, Tim {T.O.)

Subject Magni Coating for C170 side daor latches

Rick, sea Carsten Buetmer's amail below (the one in English) regarding Eurcpa NOT procesding with
the Magni change. This is in direct conflict wiilx a PDL stating that we MUST change to Magni, not to
mantion a deviation signed by Will Boddis, Tha relaasa was done months ago, but now Europs
saems ta be halting things!?

Tim. | thought Europe agreed to this change at the baginning of this year?

“Thanks and have an EXCELLENT day!! .

AT Jpfiltiane

€170 Body Closures  Hood/DackildiLiftgata
Buifiding #% 12G0089

PhonelFax 313 §4-55380/62-16090
Emalt GWILLI7@ford.com

“If you think you can - you can, ¥ you think you can't - oy cant”

—Urspriingliche Nachricht——-

Von: Buettnzr, Camsten (C.) [maiko:chuetine@ford,.com]
Gesendet: Dienstag, 19. August 2003 17:09

An: Hans-Herwand Ramer {E-mail)

Betreff: FW: Magnl Coating

Herr Rémer,
anbei eine Note an Herrn Wilde zur Info, da er erst am Freitag wieder zuriick ist.

Best regards / mit freundlichen &riissen

Carsten Bdttner

Ford Body Eng.'g
SV Locks, Latches & Handles
phone: +45-221-90-34922
fort: +49-221-90-37673
- —Criginal Message——
Prom: Buettner, Carsten (C.)
Sent: Tuesthry, August 19, 2003 4:31 PM
Tz ‘andress, wikdeDbrose.het’ )
Cc: Lock, Anveas (A.); Walter, Lars (L); Brand, Cariton (C.M.}; Kalscheuer, Andreas (A.)
Subject: Magni Coating




Mr Wilde,

. to answer yaur reguest regarding the introduction of the “Magni Coating” for the European
market, L need to state the following from an engineering perspective:

1) Generally we are supporting o commonization of latches between NA and Europe,

2) We do not have complete test results on Magni available to eliminate the risk of negative
side effects like Friction ete,

3) Currently we de not get negative feedback from the field regarding failures with corrosion
as rooteause, Consequently we can't compensate eventually oncosts by a warranty reduction,

4) Any increase of variable costs needs to be discussed with purchasing and the affected
programs first. Currently we are trying o reduce variable costs by cur TVM activities. This
change would contraproductive,

However, if we have positive testresults on corrosion and durability tests available end if we do
have an arrangement on the piece price increase between NA, EU and the programs, we will
have no reservations introducing Megni for the Eurapegn magrkets.

Today we are not planning to go with Magni.

. Best regards / mit freundlichen Griissen

Carsten Biittner

Ford Body Eng.'g

5Y Locks, Latches & Handles
phane: +49-221-90-34922
fax: «49-221-90-37673




From: Ford, Randy [R.}

Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2003 2.38 PM

To: ‘Goll, Grandon’; Kankz, Peter {(P.H.}; Ford, Randy (R.}; Aeeves, Scott (S5.C.)
Suhbject: RE: Facus Door Opening Efforts

I would say:

1. Y¥s&s to all

2. This has taken WAY to long. I asked for this information a month age 3. I agree
sorting won't help &s we are seeing problems in the field that don'tc exisrt in tha plane.
T have additional latches returmed from the £Iisld upon which Brosa nasds co parform
analvsis. T will give them te you roamoxrow am.

Additicnally, I‘m thinking wa have an smarging issus as I'm starting to read wverbarimg
indicating electrical problema not unlike the ones wa are experlencing with the deck 1lid.

Regarde, -

Randy Ford

Ford Mator Coopany _

Wayne Asaemhly Plank FYT
Handlee, Locks and Mechanisme
Ffhone: 734_.447.0280

Fax: 734.467.D4A9

=—==-0Original Masaage--———

From: Goll, Brandon {mailto:Brandon.Golliébroae.net]

Sankt: Tussday, Auguak 26, 2003 3:20 PM

To: Kantz, Peter (P.H.): Ford, Randy {(R.}: srmsﬂfnrﬂ com
. tubject: RE: Focus Door Opening BEforts

Importance: High

1. ¥What org. chart 1s being requesteds?
Latch Team MA
Latch Team Worldwlde
drose HA
Bzosa Worldwide

2. Tomorrow morning, we will have process control afd rasultcs information from Hrose
wuppertal peattainiang beo:

Robnr and Pawl case hardnassa

Potar and Pawl cocatlng

Relsase Chain Levers cocating

Latch oubtmr relessa effarts

3. Borting new modules or latches for cuter rmlassm afforta will not prevent the warranty
failyre wa are investigating.

—=-==0riginal HMassaga-——--

From: Kantz, Peter {F.H.] [(mailtg:pkantz@ford.com]

Sent: Tuesday, Augqust 26, 2003 11:51 aM

To: Ford, Randy (R.); Goll, Brandon; Bartsch, Juargen; Pashkopia, Stacy; Athalye, Parag;
Schwitters, Stefan

Suhject: FW: Focus Door Opeming Efforts

Conferance call will be to diacuma data a.vailahla for romorrows POQOR meating. Brousa
lceme requested:

EABa-823 E729




1) Bra=e Qrg chart.

2) Control Plan & Data.

1] P5SW / data to not suppext sorting.

4} 7 Peter will ke l=ad and may ask other topics.

Pleasm gall if you have any queastions.

> - Original Appointment---———
» From: Kantx, Pater [F.H.)
> Sank: Tuesday, Auguat 25, 2003 1l1:38 AM

> Ta: Kentz, Pater {P.H.): Allen, Rick (R.G.); Hejune, Daniel {(D.C.);
Resyves, Scokt [5.C.)
> Bpbject: Foous Door QOpening Efforts

» When: Tuesday, Anguat 26, Z003 4:00 PM-4:30 PHM [GMT-05:0{1}) Eastern
Tima (1S & Canada). .
» Whera: Bldo#l BM 1IB0OEZ - Fhone rall

-
» Ponfarence call with Bropoe

ERBL-B23 8721



From: Ford, Randy (<.}

Sant: Friday, August 22, 2003 7:46 AM

To: 'Christian.Cosnendfbroze. nal’

Ceo: "uargen.bartschi@broze.net’, Reeves, Scolt {S.C.}
Subject: RE: Requastad Information

Christian,

Sorry we have not keen able to speak. I have tried to call you as well, bur obvicusly
unauccesafully. I have yacalved only some of che informatlon ragueated ko date and some
of that ie in German, 8o Juergen and I will have Lo review it Epgethar early next week.

Soe Lime ago, I gave two 4door lacches to Juergen. He, in turn, Sent them to Wuppertal
for your exemination/analysis. I received only one of them back with the information that
you had cleansd and lubricated them, but thay sbill exhibited high sffarts o ralease
them. I belisve Jusrgen sald 55 ¥, but atlll no analysis. Are yon still worklog on This
and should I be expecting sowmething soon in the way of an analyaila? [ wae informed
yeaterday that our Executive Director of Small Car here at Ford had to pull sa hard trying
o get the door openl on her Foous ahe thoudght she waa locked out. I'm Sure you can
imagines how happy she was abouk thak!! So, we will be expecting a lat of analysiz to be
dene very quickly by all to regolve this problem s3 we are geteting a lot of Emedback Ecom
cugtemers with this problem a3 well. Scobt Reeves and I will be astking up a meeting in
Auburn Hille with Prandon., Jim and Juergen to do kmsting on cara/modules/lakches to aee
what we can come up with iz wall. I know Branscon is slated to go onto another program,
but: as he has a grmat deal of hiskory with this product, I'm going to insisat that he stay
inveolved with this until ic i8 regolved. Something I will take up with Stefan when we
meak.

. Undar difficplt circurmstances at bastc, Jin and Juergen did well yepterday ak the VR,
' Lat's see il we can keep them from having to 9o through that again with the docor latches,
ahall wall

Regarda,

Randy Forg

Ford Motor Company

Wayns Razembyly Plant PVT
Handles, Loacks and Mechanisms
Phona: 734 .467 0290

Fax: 7134 . 467 .0&R9

----- Original Magsage-----

From: Chrimtian.Coenendbrose.nst [mallto:Christian.Cosnensbross.nec)

Sent: Tuesday, Auguat 19, 2003 11:30 AM

To: riozrdl7eford.com

Cc: Waltar.Forth@brose.net; Peter.5cratilabrose.net; Jusrgen,.Bartschbrose,net;
jim.bararettpdbros=.net; sresvesZdford.conm

Subject: AW: Reguested Information

Dear Randy,

I already tried to call you regarding this issue and left a2 message oo your mailbox. 1
will gontinue .ta resach you.

A little overviaw regarding your complaines:

Borry, but the underatandiag from our alde wag Lo pregent you all informatlon in
Thyreday's VOR-Mesting, The participant=s from Brope =ide will he Jim Barbarecta (Qualiry
Manager Broa= NA) apd Juergen Bartech.

- ——Eide-doayr -Iatches;
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farticipants for Wedneaday's PDQR-Meeting will be Stefan Schwitters {Plant Manager Brose
¥A) and Brandon Qoll [Brose Engineer).

I am right now collecting all informations requested by Ford. Partially informacien are
already available yet, partially I will gat information by tomorrcow.

For datalils I will try te call you tomorrow 8 a.m. Detrair rime.

Mit freundlichen Brifsn/Eser Regarvds

Brose SchliaBsysteme GmbiH, Wuppartal
Qualitdt upd Umpeelk

Chrigtian Coanan

Pogtfach 210151
D-42351 Wupparktal

Germany
chone: +4% (202] 4657 222
Fawx: +4% (I0X) 4667 333

mailto:Christian. Cosnenghross . nst

Sitz der Gaezallachaftk Wuppertal
Reg. -Gericht Wuppertal ERB 3414
Gezchdftafdhrung: .
Martina Maxrsz

Jirgen QEto

Heibtergabe mowie Vervialfiltiqung dieger vertraulichen Unterlage(n). Verwertung und
Mitkeilung ihres Inhaltes ist nicht ohne unsere vorherige schrifrliches Ganshmigung
gedtattet. Zuwlderhandlungen verpflichten zv Schadenersatz. Alle Rechte fir den Fall der
Pacanterxteilung oder Jebrauchamuster-Eintragqung wvorbehalten.

The copying, uee, distribution er disclasure af the confidential and proprietary
information comtained in this document{s} 1a strictly prohibited without prior writtep
consene. Any hreach shall subject the infringing party to remedies. The owner reaserves all
rights in the event of the grant of a patent or the registration of a uriliry model or
deasign. :

————— Ureprangliche Wachricht-----

Von: Ford, Randy {R.] [mallto:riordli7aford.com]

Gagandat | Dienstag, 19. Auguat 3003 13:29

An: 'Christian.Cosnsan@bross.net'; Peter.Stratil@dbrose.net; Juergan.Bartsch@braae. oek;
Scefan.Bandkushlerdkroas.nek; Walter,ForthEbrose_net; 'stacy.p=ahkopiasébross_nst';
‘parag.athalyeibross.nec'; 'Braodon.gollébrose.net’

Co; @ilea, Anthony (A.T.); Riley, Patrigk (P.J.); Banda, Fuger {R.F.]; Reevea, Scatt
(5.C.); Ander=on,- Ssan (8.2.}); Goodehild, Tim (T.0.); Delannaoy, Enrique (E_}; Simpson,
Michael IM.7.}; Fozrd, Randy {R.]

Batreff: Reguestad Information

All,

It has been over one wesak since I mat with Jusrgen in which I requested the lnformation
itemigzed below. Since then, there hax heen NO REJPONSE. Alas, Scotk Reeves and I have
had btwo meetings with Brose personnel about the side door latches apd the high effozte
regquired to open them. T am not willing to write this off simply ko dirt and corzosion.
T hava requested data on the plating and caze hardening of the lever chaino and AGATH have
had ¥O RESPOMEE. This is a very gerious matter Eor our customars and one I am not willing
to take lightly. Brose's lack of response ip inexcusable. The data requestad should raks
no more than etwe days to provide.

On top of this I want Broee, in cotijunction with Pord Enginearing, to do a desp dive on
the side door latch dealson and what we can de to improve ctha loar motion coanection ko
F&ﬂﬂ?ﬁ_tht 'pllr'ﬂh?twipp_Ehn rod and race track coanection.

114 3 ENGA




Please coniirmatlon of Peter Stratil's participation in the VQR mestbing on Thursday,
auguat 21 to cover the quality [or lack there of) issues on the deck lid latch. If you
have any gque=siicons, pleazae somtack me At your earliest conveniepce.

Regarda,

Randy Ford

Ford Motor Company

Wayne Aasembly Plapt FVT
Handles, Locke and Mechanisms
Phone? 734.487.025%0

Fax: 734.46T7.0483

Jusrgen,

Furcher Eo our convereation this morning, Peter Stratil's partigcipation i= required at tioe
gubjact mesating,

Addicianally, following are follow-up actions from our meecing last Friday
morning: Deck Lid Latches

* Inspection parameters from Incvan for crimping procedure

* * Verificaricn of copntainmeat with known defectrive dack 1id Iarches in
n&w tepbing procedyrs

* Grain mtructure analyais of brass tobam after crimping process

* PSW for new lavel latches with all deeign changes made sipnce DX, EL
and BA parta were introduced into

* prodoction

- ID of Ford pergonnel who lnstruceed Brose nob to make suffix level

bumps with dmaign changas

Sids Dooctr Latches

* Salt spray testing for gide dogr larch componenta {lever chain}

* Travel and affort data before, aftetr and during durability testing

Also, a compleate dimensionmal of all components of asasmbliex Brosze suppliea Eor C170.

Regarda,

Randy Ford .

Ford Motor Company

Wayne Assemhly Plant PVT
Handles, Locks and Machaniams
Phone: 734.467.0250

Pax: T3i4.467.04A5

1i5 ERB4-EXY BSES
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From: Gilees, Anthony (AT.)

Sant: Tuesday, August 19, 2003 3:32 PM
To: Hegves, Scolt (5.C.)

Ce: Ford, Randy (RL)

Subfect: RE: Requasted Information

Hi Seott, would you mind farwarding any information you or your team will be presenting so | will have a heads
up far any questions that may come my way at my teams VOR an Thursday (8/21). | really need le see if
thare is anything that | may be atde to de In plant to prevent this from leaviag the plant (basikc containment).

Thark you
-=Dvigingl Mesmga——

Frnm Rpmpet St (5.C.)

Sant Tumsday, August 19, 2003 B:41 AM

Tod Ford, Randy [L); ‘Chriatian GoenenBbrose. nek’; "Patwr Strati vose. net' s * Juergen_Barsngdbross. net';

“Stefan Sandkshiergibmse net’; “Walter. Fortwitross et'; “stacy. peshkopia@trose .net'’; "parag.athalyebrosa net';
‘Brandon golfoross, et
L7 - Ghes, Anthony {(A.T.); Ry, Pairick (P.1.]; Sands, Roger (AF.); Anderson, Saan (5.C.); Goodchid, Tim (T.0.); Delamnoy, Ennaue
: {E.1; Simpeon, Michad {ML1); Wiliams, Aex (GAL); Allen, Rick [RG.)

" Suiyiact: RE: Requashed Information

Also, this item is belng reviewed in the PDQOR on this Wednasday aftemoon (8/20) about 4pm.

*Please confirm who from Brose will be padicipating in this meeting.**

. We will be presenting In the PDQOR using the & panel format. Tha presentation will include the ‘define panel
and the 'measurement nanal’ as well a5 some next ateps on tha DMAIC. Lal me know if you have any
nuestiona. | think the most important item right now will be 1} how big we think the problem is, or how many
vehicles may be affected 2) what can wa da to pratect tha customer from getting high efforts.

<< Message: PDQR Agenda - 8/20/03 >>

——Oniginal Mesxsge— )
From: Ford, Randy {R.)
Sant Tuesday, Aughest 19, 2003 F: 79 AM
Tan Christian Cornenibrose.net’; Paler Stratiibrosanst; Juangen. Barchibroseswet; St SandicshieriBbeone et

Walter Foarthultorose netl; ‘stacy. peshkopbiibross net'; ‘parag sthatwe@ibose.nal'! ‘Brandon golgorse nat
Glles, Arthony (A T.Y; Rlley, Patrick (P1.); Sands, Roger (RP.Y; Reeves, Scott {5.0.); Anderson, Seen {5.0.); Goadchid, Tire (T.OL);
Delannoy, Enrigue (£.); Sampson, Michael (M.1.); Ford, Randy (R.}

Subject Requestad Informetion .

Al

- hag been aver one week since | mal with Juargen In which | reguestad the informalion itemized below. Since then, thera
138 baen NO RESPONSE. Also, Scott Reavas and | anie hadd twd meetings with Brase pertonnel abaot the sida door
latchas and tha high sifars required o open them. | am rot wiling to write this off simpty to dirt and corrosion. 1 have
requested data on tha plating snd case hardening of the lever chain and AGALN have had NO RESPONSE, This is a very
goeious metter for our customers and one 1 am not wiling to take ightly. Brose's lack of rasponsa is Inexcusabla, The
data raquasied shoold taka ne more than twe days to provida.

On 1op of this | wanl Bross, in conjunclion with Ford Engmedsding, to 3o a deap dive on tha side door laich design and what
we can do to improve the lost motion connection to remove the *play” between tha rod and rece ireck connection.

Flaasa conftmation of Pater Siratl's participation In the VOR maesting on Thursday, August 21 to cover tha quality (or lack
thare of) issues on the deck lid latch. If wou have eny questions, please contact me at your sarllest conveniencs.

—Regadg, T — — ——— —
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Rardy Fond

Ford Motor Company

Wayre Assarnbly Plant PVT
Handles, Locks and Mechanisms
Phone: T34.467.0290

Fax: 734.467.0489

Jusrgen,
Further to our comvarsation this moming, Peter Stratil's parlicipation is required at the suhiect meeting.
Additionalty, following are follow-up aclions from our mesting last Friday morming:

Inspaction paramalers frem Inovan for cimping procedure
Varlicalion of containmant with known defectiva deck id kxichas in new teating procadure
Srain struciure anelysis of brass Wubes after crimping process
PSW for new jovel latches wih all design changes made since DK, EL and BA parls wara introduced into
production _
ID of Foed personnel who nstnucted Brose not to make suffix leval bumps with design changes
Ide Daor Latchas -
«  Salt gpwey teating for sikde door latch components [levee chain)
« Traval and effort dats before, after and during durabiity testing

Aiso, a complate dmsnelonsl of all components of assamblias Brose supplies for G170.

Regards,

Ford Motor Companhy

Wayna Assambly Plant PYT

Handlas, Locks and Machanisms
Phone: 734.467.0200

Fax: 734.467.0489

=« Fila: PDOR Agenda D82003.doc >
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[ i —— __
Fram: Soll, Brandon Brandon. Gall@brose.net]

Sant Tuesday, Avgust 19, 2003 11:15 AM

To: Reeves, Scolt (5.2}

Sub|act: RE: Requested Information

My quastion ik:
Are we addrascing tomorrow O-mileags higk sfforce or high affores after cime?

————— original Message-----

From: Reeves, Scott (8.C.} [mailto:sreeves2dford.com]

Sent: Tuseday, August 1%, 2003 B:42 hM

To: Pord, Randy IR.); Cosnen, Christian; Stratll, Peter; Bartech, Juerqen; Sandkuehler,
Etefan; Forth, Walter; Peshkopia, Stacy; Athalys, Parag; Goll., Brandan

Cc: Gliea, Anthony (A-T.); Rlley, Pacrick (P_J.)}; Sande, Roger (R.P.); Andarsen, Smsan
(83.€.); Gondthild, Tim {(T.0.); Delaonty, BEnrique {(E.): Slmp3on, Michael (M.J.}); Williama,
Aex {3.4.)1; Allan, Riek [R.G.}

Subjecr: RE: Emgqussred Infarmarion

Also, rthim item ie Ering reviswed in the POQOR on this Wednasday afrcarnnca
(8/20} &bout 4pm.

=vplange confivm who froo Broge will be participating in thio nesbimg, >

We will ba presenting in the POQCR using the § panel format. The pressntation will
ipclude the 'define panel' apnd the 'meapurement panel' as well as some next stepa on the
DMAIC. Let ma know if you hava any question®. I thiok tha moxk important item zight now
will be 1) how blg we think the problem ie, or how many vehicies may be affecisad 2) what
can wt do to protect the cuskomer from getting high effortw.

<<PDQR Agenda - B/20/033>>

I criginal Measage-----

-From: Pord, Randy {R.}

Sentk : Tussday, August 19, 2003 7:29 AM

To: 'Christian.Coenan@brose.net'; Peter.Stratilebrose.net;
Juergen. Bartechéhrooe . nak; Stefan.Sandkuehlarébrose.net;
Waltar.Forthibrope.net; 'stacy.peshkoplasbross.pseb’;
‘parag.athalyedbross.ngt'; 'Brandon.gollebross.net’

Cc: Gilms, Anthony (R.T.); Riley, Patrick {P.J.]; Sands, Rogar
(R.P.);

> Retvesn, Beott (5.0.)1; Apdsrson, Sean (6.C.)}; Goodchild, Tim (T.0.]);
= Dalannaoy, Enrime (E.]; Simpscn, Michael (M.0.); Ford, R.!r!d!,r B}
> Subject: Reguested Infarmation

>

= All,

» £ has baesn over one week aince I wat with Juargen in which T
reguanted the informatlon itemizad bhelow. Since then, there has baen
MO RESPONSE. Also, Scott Resvas and I-have had Ewo meetinge wikh Bross

LR T T TR

> parmonoal about the slde door lacches and the high sfforkte required to

!\ open tham. 7T am oot willing to write this off aimply to - dirt and
» porrosicn. I have requested datm on the plaking and caee. hardening of

- » Ehe laver chala and AGATN have had WO RESPONSE. This ia a very

» sarious watter for our customers and ons I am not willing to take
lightly. Brnnl'n la::i: of r-npnnl- iz inexcusable. The data regquestaed

1B —_ e
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should take no more than Ews days te provide

On top af thie I want Brose, in conjunction with Ford Engineering, ko
g a desp dive an the zide door latch design and what we can do bo
idprove the loat mobion connaction to remoye the "play" betwe=n Lhe
rog and race track connection.

Please confirmation of Petfter Stratil's participation in the Yaa
meeting on Thursday, August 11 to cover che qualicty (or lack thers of)

lepliee on the dack 1id latch. If you have any questions, please
contact me ab your earliesat conveniencsa.

Regardd,

Randy Ford

Ford Motor Company

Wayne Assembly Plant BVT
Handlen, Locks and Mechaniams
PFhone: 734.467.0290 B
Fax: 734.467.0485%

Juergen,

Furcher to our conversation this morning, Petey Scraril's
participation 1a requived at the subjecc mesbing.

Agditionally, following mre Eollow-up actiane from our meeting last
Friday

moTrnioy:

Dark Lid Latchesx

* Inapection parametera from Inovan for crimping procedurs

* vwerification of containment with known defective deck lid

. latechea in

= new tagbing prnnadﬁr-

>
>

* Grain strurtur® analysla of brass tubhes after crimping process
* PEW for new lavel lateches wlth all desige change=s made since DE,

EL

>
>
>

and BA parta were Iintroduced ipto
*  produckion
* ID of FPord personne]l wha loetructed Ergae not to make suffix

level

E]
>
k-
=

bump= wirh dex=lga changes

Bide Door Latchea

*  Balt spray texting far side door latch componenrs [(levear chain)
L) Travel and sffort data before, aftatr and during durability

testing

>
>
>
>
b
>
=
>
™
>
-
k2
>
>

. <«<PDOR Agerndla 0B2003.doon>

Alan, a complete dimensicnzl of all componenrs of assamhlisas Braose
aupplies for C174. -

Regards,

Raondy Ford

Ford Motor Company

Wayne Asaenbly Plaot PYT
Handleg, Locks and Machanisms
Phona: T3i4_467.0290

Fax: 734.467.04835
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From: Ford, Rendy [RL)

Sent: Tussday, August 19, 2003 7:28 AM

Ta: 'Christian.Coanen@brose nat’; 'Pater Stratl@braze nat’; "Juergan, Bartschimbrose. nat’;

"Stafan SandkueNangtroze.nel’; 'Walter ForthE@inesa net’; 'stacy peshkopiaf@brose_nel":
‘parag.athalyefbrozse nat'; 'Brardon.goli@hroze, net’
Ce: Giles, Anthony (AT.); Rilay, Patrick (P.J4.}; Sanis, Reger [R.P.};, Raavas, Scoit [S.C.);
Anderzan, Saan (S.C.)%, Goaodchid, Tim (T.0.); Delannoy, Enrique (E.}; Simpson, Michae]
. {M.L}; Ford, Rangy (R.)
Subject: Requested Information

Al

it has been over one waek since | met with Jusrgen in which | requesied the information itemized below. Since then, there
has besn NO RESPONSE. Also, Scolt Reewss and 1 have had two meslings with Brose perscnnel about the side door
latchas and the high efforts required to open them. 1am not willing ko write this off simply to dirt and covrasion. | hava

" requested data an the plating and case hardening of the levar chain and AGAIN have had NO RESPONSE. THis is a very
sarlous mailer for our customers and ona | am not willing to taka lightly. Brose's lack of rasponse 1s inexcusable. The
data requasted shaould take no mors than twao days to provide.

On top of this | wanl Broza, in conjunciion with Ford Engineering. ko do a desp dive on the side door lakch design and wha.
wa can da 1o imprve the et matinn connection o remoea $he "play” between the rod snd mce rack conrection.

Please confimmation of Petar Siratll’s participatlen In the VAR meeting on Thursday, Augast 21 o cover the quality {or lack
there of) issuas an the deck lid Bich. # you have any questions, plaase comact ma at your sariest convanianca.

Ragards.

: Randy SFand
. Ford Motor Company
: Waynae Aszambly Plant PVT
Hamdlas, Locks and Mechanisms
Phone: T34 A7 7290
Fax: 734.487.0489

Juergen,
Further to cur conversation this moming, Peier Siralil's participation is required at the subject mesling.

Additionally, following are follow-up actions from our meeting last Friday morming:
Dagk Lig Letchaes

Inspection parametars from Inovan for cAmping procedura

Verification of containmant whh krown defective deck Iid Iatches In new testing procedure
Grain structure analysis of brasa tubes after crimping process

F3W far new lavel laiches wih 2l design changes made since DK, EL md 2A parts were ntrgduced Inbe
production

I of Ford paraonnel who insiructed Brosa not to make suffix laval bumps with dasign changss
Side Door Latches

s Balt spray testing for sida dear latch componants (laver chain)

= Travel and effcrt data befora, after and during durabiiity taating

Alsp, a complede fimensional of el components of essambies Brosa supplies for C170,

Raryards,

-~ —Ford Motor Compaay— . _ v




Wayna Assembhy Plant PYT
Handles, Locks and Mechanlarna
Prane: 734 467 0290

Fay: 734 4670439
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From: Peehkopia, Siacy [Stacy. Peshkopia@broes.nat)
. Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2003 12:57 P

To: Goodchild, Tim {T.0.)

Co: Schwitters, Stefan

Subject; FW: Megni Coating

Halle Tim,

Plaaze cae email below wity Broses Wueppartal is not warking on the Magni change.
As aways slabed, Magni must be put on ALL P1 [atches, and balow Carsben Sustner states that Ford of Europe is not
pursuing tha Magni changa at this imea.

Bast Regards
LKS

Stacy Pashkopia

Suparior Caurt

Aubirm Hills, M. 48326
usA

Phona: +1 {248) 7541810
Fax: {24B) 354-2306
Mchile: [248) 7051412
madto: ,

From: Wilde, Andreas

Sent Tuesdhay, August 19, 2003 11:25 AM
: To: Peshkopla, Stacy
" Suhjert: WG: Magnl Coaling

i . ——0riginal Message-——

Hallg Stacy,
In Argl stan only for ntemed information.

Regamds
Andreas
—Lrspriingliche Machricht—
. Won: Buetiner, Carsten {C.) [malito:chuetine@ifond.com]
. aesendelz Dienstag, 19, August 2003 16:31
AN ‘andreas wilde@hbrose.net’
Ce Lock, Andraas (A.); Walter, Lars tL}, Brand, Cariton (C.H ) Kalscheuer, Andreas (A

Betreft: Magnl Coating

Mr Wildg,

To answer your request regarding the introduction of the “Magni Coating” for the European
market, T need to state the following from an engineering perspective:

. 1) Generally we are supporting o commonization of latches between NA and El.rope

543
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2) We do not have complete test results on Magni available to eliminate the risk of negative
side effects like friction etc,

3) Currently we do not get negative feedback from the field regarding failures with corrosion
as rootcause. Consequently we can't compensate eventually oncosts by a warranty reduction.

4) Any increase of variable costs needs to be discussed with purchosing and the affected
programs first. Curremtly we are trying to reduce variable costs by our TVM activities. This
change would contraproductive.

However, if we have positive testresults on corrosion and durability tests availeble and if we do
have an arrangement oh the piece price increase between NA, EU and the progroms, we will
have no reservotions introducing Magni for the European magrkets.

Today we are not planning to go with Magni.

Best regards / mit freundlichen &riissen

Carsten Bittner

Fard Body Eng.'q

5V Locks, Latches & Handlex
phone: +49-221-50-34922
fax: +49-221-90-37673




From: Schwilters, Stafan [Stefen.Schwitters(@jbrose nat]
Sant: Tuesday, August 18, 2003 6:17 PM

To: tpoodchi@ford com

Sublact: RE: Magni Coating

Tim,

Up ta now, my understand was, thet the Eurapean cadines wil Joln kn the Magni ehangs in general - but, dua te unknown
reasons, they didn®t confirmed it, yet.

Now we ara faced to a vary clear staternant of Fard Euraps, that they da not plan 1o go with Magei today.

The oaly Ford program that bas to Intreducs Magni very soon is S170 MA

As discussed & couple of months ego, we heve one commaon eagembly line for al the P1 fatches for 2l the Ford programs
{C170 NA, C170 EUR, X400, X350, CO132) locatad in Wuppsrtal and wa cannot mix the production of Magni and Mon-
#agni latches on that line,

As dacided al that tima, Ford is not willing to nvast into an additional C17) NA spedific assembly line, 5o pleasa Lalk 1o
your Bumnpean collagues and ry 1o convince them o switch over to Magni, too.

Thanks a lat far your support.

Best Regards o
IKS

Stefan Schwittars

Phena: +1 (248} 754 1801
Fax +1 [248) 364 2306
BMobile;: +1 [248) 495 0123
malio:

-—-Original Massags—

From: Peahkopia, Stacy

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2003 12:57 PM
Te: Goodchid, Tim {T.0.)

Ce: Bchwitters, Stefen

Subject: FW: Magni Ceating

Heko Tim,
Pluate sea ameil below why Broge Wuappertal is nat working on tha Megni change.

As ahways stated, Magni must ba put on ALL P1 Isichas, and below Carsten Busiiner states that Ford of Europe is not
pursuing the Megri changa at this tme.

Hest Regords
LKS

Stecy Peshkopla

Supsrior Coust
Auburn Hils, M1, 48326
USA

Phone: +1 (248) 754-1810
Fa:  (246) 964-2306
Mobde: marms-mz
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——Lirsprimgliche Nachricht——-
Von;: Busttner, Carsten () [mailto;chuetine@ford com]

Gesardet: Dienstaq, 19, Auqust 2003 16:31

An: "andreas wide@ibrose net”

Cc: Lock, Andreas {A); Walter, Lacs (L.); Brad, Carton (C.M.); Kalscheuer, Andreas (A.)
BatrafY: Magnl Coating

Mr Wilde,

to answer your request régarding the introduction of the "Magni Coating” for the European
market, I need fo state the follewing from an engineering perspective:

1) Generally we are supporting ;: commonization of latches between NA and Europe,

2} We do not have complete test results on Magni available to eliminate the risk of negative
side effects like friction etc,

3) Currently we do not get negative feedback from the field regarding failures with
corrogion ns reotcause. Consequently we can’t compensate eventually oncosts by a warranty
reduction,

4) Any increase of variable costs needs to be discussed with purchasing and the affected
programs first, Currently we are trying to reduce variable costs by our TVM activities. This
change would contrapraductive,

However, if we have positive testresults on corrosion and durobility tests available and if we
do have an arrangement oh the piece price increase between NA, EUf and the programs, we
will have no reservations introducing Magni for the European magrkets.

Today we are not planning 1o go with Magni,
Best regards / mit freundlichen &riissen

Carsten Biitiner

Ford Sody Eng."g

SV Locks, Latches & Handles
phone: +49-221-50-34922
fax: +49-221-90-37673




From: Ford, Rarudy (R.)
Sant: Tuesday, August 19, 20032 7:29 AM
To: '‘Chrislian. Cosnenffivoss.nat’; Peder. Stratif@brose nel; Jusrgen Bartachiiorase net;

Stafan Sandkushler@orosse.net; Walter Forthi@broaa ned; ‘stacy. pashiapia@brose net’;
'‘parag.athalye@brese.nal’; 'Brandon.goifdbrose net’
Ce: Gilas, Anthony {A.T.); Riley, Patrick (P.).); Sands, Roger {FL.P_}. Reawas, Scolt (SC.)
Ardersan, Sean {5.C.% Goodchid, Tim ([T.0.); Defannay, Enrique {E }; Simpson. hichaal
. {M.).); Ford, Randy (R.}
Subjact: Requastad infermation

Al,

It haa bean ovar one week since | mat with Juergan In which | requested the information #amized below. Since hen, there
hées been NQ RESPONSE. Also, Scott Resves and | have had two maabings with Brosa parsonnal about the sids door
letzhes and the high efforta required bo open them. | am nol wiling to write this off simply to dirt and comasion. | have
raquastad ¢Eta on the plating and caze harsening of the lever chain and AGAIN have Fad NO RESPONSE. This is a very
geflous malter far our customers and one | am not willing to taka lighfly. Brose's lack of regépangs is nextuwsable. The
data requested shauld take no mors than two days bo provids.

On top of this | want Broze, in conjunction with Ford Engineering, ¥ do 2 deap dive on tha side door Latch dasign and what
wa can do to improve tha lost metion cornection to remova Tha "play" betwean 18 rod and rac8 track connachion.

Flease confimnatlon of Peler Sirefl's participation in the WOR meating on Thursday, Sugust 21 to cover the quality (or lack
thare of) Iasues an the deck I latch. if you have any questions, please contact ma at your eardisst convenience,

Regards,
Rondy Fahd

Fard Nobor Company

Wayne Assambly Plant PVT
_Handles, Locks and Mechanisms
Phona: 734.467.0290

Fax 734 467.0480

' .
Further to our at;nmrmth'l thiz moming, Palar Strall's pariicipation is required at the subjsct mesting.

. Addtionaly, following ere follow-up aciions from our meeting leat Fridey moming:
DeckLg [ alchas
Inspecton paremetara fram inovan for crimplng procedurs
Vrification qf contakyment wikh known delfective deck Iid lstchas in naw testing procadure
Grain struclure analysis of brass wbes after oimping process
PSW for naw laval latches with s desion changes madae sihce DK, EL and BA parts were introduced nlo

# & & & & @

prodhuction
ID of Ford pecsonne] wia indirutted Brose not o make suffiz leval bumps with design changes

- Salt spray testing for side doar Iatch components (lever chain)
o TFraval and offort data before, after and during durability teating

Also, a complete dmensiinal of all components of assemblas Brose supplies for C170.

Regards,
Randy Fond




Warme Azzembly Plant PVT
Handles, Locks and Mechanisms
Phone; T34.467.0290

Fax; 734 467 0480
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From: Matt Metlivash [metikoshigthemagrigroup com]
Sant: Maonday, July 07, 2003 753 AM

To Tim Goodchild {T.C.} {E-mall)

Subjact FW' Broga Wu Comntacts

Tim:

Your #-mall this morning pressnted me wirh a remipder te gst you brought up to =pesd on
tha Brogs Lakbch Program.... The firgt &-mail kbelow wag sant by me Lo my Magnl Europe
collezjue based on My 6/26/03 meeting with Brandon Goll. The second e-mall is from Magni
Burgope {Eduaxyd Byhka}, providing me with an ypdate from acrass the pond. .

I look forward Eo youlr coomenta. .. ..
Eind Regards,

Matrhew 8 Metikosh -
The Magni Group, Ine.

PH: {248) &47-4500

FX: (248} BAT-7506 -

Call: (2d4R) 755-1D4B

R s l.;)ri.ginnl M-eusnge—--.——
From: Eduard Rybka ([SHMTF:aduardrybka@magnilavraps.com]
Sent; Monday, June 30, I003 1:30 PM

To: Makt Metikonh
Cci1 Hanno Eravseheringer (Hannokrauseheringer@Magonieurope.Com] (E-mail}
Eubjeck: Ea: Brose Wu Contacts

Hello Matt,
thank you for your Email.

We had a meeting last Monday at Broze, Wuppertal. The reancn far this
mankLing was to decide what will be dome by whom in the next weeka.

time: - Brose Garmany wanta £o 2upply Ford uncil Qetobre, minue &

wasks for the shipment overseas. Productlon start should be July or
Ruuak. First of all we will coat anothar 500-100C to svaluats again

the producticn with Magnl 565 coated pares on the Broas line. Brose
production wents toc confirm

that no problem appeare i the dalicake and automatic assembly line. Parte
will pe coated and send to Broze within the next 3-4 weeks.

The time frame is 3 little Bit cloae. But people at Bruse do not kee
any lsaue. '

In gunaral it seemd that everybody ie highly interssted and trisx to
push this project. Ip the beginning, I had the impressiom that
everything go=g very alow there. Obviously It charnged a lot the lastc
wnnke .

Yes, I kmow both. Mr Wilde L1z the manager for this project.

Thank you very much for all the halp you gving ma.

Bagqatiix

Echzartd
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> ————— Original Mapsage -----
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From: "Matt Metikomh' matikoshethemagnigroup.coms —
To: "Bduard Rybka [Eduardrybkadammieuropa.Com] (E-maill®

caduardrybkagmagn lenrope . com=

Cc: "Hanno Kraussheringer [(HannokraussheringsreMagnisurope.Com]

{(E-mmil] " <hannokraussheringarmagnieurops.com>; "tad devilbiss®
<tdevilbles@thamaonlgrovp . com>

Eent: Monday, June 340, 2003 &:40 DM

Subjsckt: FK: Braoee Wn Contacts

> Bduard-

=

> I was called ineo the Brogs-Warth Anerican Engineering Center laxte
Thursday

= to svaluate Iatech Assemblies bhat wers coatsad wikh Magni 580 in

> Germany .

e .

> [(Tad Devilhipa and I) met with an enginesripg contact by the name of
Brandon

*= 3oll. Brandon hee hesn responsibles for supporting Brose-Germany in
= him dealings with Ford‘= Horth American Central Laboratary Testing.
» Brandon

has .

= spent a conalderable amount of time recently AL Brome's facilicy [in
» Wuipertall, aod will continue to do ao while= our coatings are being

> avaluated.

» h faw waeks hack {5/22/03) I mat with Brandeon, recommending that

» Magni

365

> be applied on all latch components, with the posaible excepbion of

= Magnli

SE0 .

> of the rivets, Brandon made reference o Bross-Garmany's

> gub-pupplier {Hupter???TBarth?®??), saying that Magni S60 wam 4 more

- » dultable finixh

A YV Y MY WY WY Y Y WY MY Y Y Yo

L

>
-

far

> t;in application and that Magni 545 and Magni 560 was approximately
= the

games - )

» coxt. The Magnl 560 ending yp coming in as a considarable cost
lncrease,

= buk was stclll approved by Ford Rorth America despite the incresase Lln
caat.

>

= The Magni 560 Latch Assesnblias that FTad and I saw last week looked

» OK '

wlth

= reapect to corroaion {after 22 cycles of APIE). The travel amd

» afforts

(T

&

= E] however were out of mpeciflication, very similar to how Magmi 560
> performed in the teating that Intier did with PFord last year., Latch
» Aggenbliea coated with Magnl 565 not only stays withio the min/max T
> & )

E'Ss

> sat forth by Pord after 30 cycles APQ/APGE, ‘but in some inatances
reflsct

> decreased efforcs to open and clos= the latch.

> Brapdon 85ll has made refersace to two [(2) enginesring contacts {ase
below

» a-mall text) that we peed to support as Magnl 565 coatad Dakch
Aggemibl ias

> nead to be axpadired bhack co the Scates from ﬂermy anm quiulrly as
poamikle . __.. - —— e - —_ --

576
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» Chances ara, thess sngipesring contacts are thea ones you are
» purrently working with on thi= program. If so, that'e great... If
> nok, plesas

contack

them and support them as required.

If you have any questicng or cocmments, please cantactc me ak yany
canvenlence. ..

Kind Reqards,

Matthew & Metikesah
The Magni Qroup, Inc.
FH: [248) &£47-4500
FX: (248) £47-7508
Cell: (248) 755-1048

B Origipnal Message-----

from: Goll, Brandon [SMTP:Braodon.Sollébross.nat]
Sent: Friday. June X7, 2043 10:25 AM

To: matikoshethemagnigzoup.com

Subje=ct: Bross Wu Contacts

Hi Mate,

Hare arm the Rroes contacta in Wuppertal...

Raloer Wirthe Engineering 4%-202-4657-504
ralner. wirthaghraoas. nek

Rainay's Engligh is good.

Andreas Wilda Program Manager 49-202-4687-4%53
andrean . wildesbroas.net )

Talk a littla hit more clearly and slowly with Andreas.

BErandon

¥ W W W WYY Y YT WY NY Y WYY
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s -
. From: Gofl, Brandon [Brandon.Goll@ brose.nai] ’

Sant: Friday, March 29, 2003 4:19 FM
To: tgoadehi @ford.com
Subject: APG-E - Rapart for P Latchas Z-Mi
DG3311.pd (3 HE)

Hi Tim,

Attached iz the test regort provided by Brose-Wu regarding the APG-E btesting of Zi-Hi
coated Pl latchaz. Balow, I have translated the report summary page.

Taat Procedurw:

Functionel Test (Electrical, Mechanical)
- Traval and Effort Tast
Pickure of Parts

Test ReBult:

1 latehes fallsd all alsctrical and mecheanical function testing. Actuatore had no
functicn. Travel and efforty teste not posalbla dus bz extrems build-up in lacch releass
shain. Z1-Ni coatipg =hows significantly laas red rust when compared cto HexChrome coated
iatchas.

See pictures. The last two pages are Hex-Chrome latches.

. Any gquesticons, lat me know.

Brandon Goll

Fraject Engineer - Clogure Syskema
Broge MNorth America, Inc.

1107 Cantre Road

Auburp Hilla, MT 48325

Phone: 248-364-2334
Fax: 248-340-1104
Emall: brandon.gollébro=sa.nat

Hallo Stacy and Erandom,

4= have got the rmport of all APG-E latchs=a from our testing department. IL waan't

poaaible to make any measurament bacause all levers weare extremely corroded.. This mmans no

function at all from the outsida or the inalde laver, no function of tha actuator. Please
i note mpecially the influsnce of the test in the actuator motor. Ho new coating ias going Eo
. avaid this state of vorrosion!

<0331l . pdfs>

Mit fraundlichen Grifen/Bast Reagards
LENW

David RoRalea

>
>
»
™
-




» Tel.: +4% [0} 20274657-510
> Fax: +49 {0) 202/4E67-317

» mailes: PBayid.Rosalaa@brose.nat
>
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From: Reevas, Scont (S.C.)
Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2003 10:31 AM
To: Brandon Goll (E-mall); Ford, Randy (A.)
[+ Goedehild, Tim (T.0.); Bajuna, Dandel {(T.C.); Herline, Thomas (T M.); Gilas, Anthony 1A.T.);

Stacy Peshkopla (E-mazf)
Subject: workload

Erandc-}n. a couple of items - soma of which we discusaed yesiarday.

1) Per Nancy's note we need to follow up on the ‘spikes’ seen during the ambient durability teating.

= initlal splke - Pleasa run 16 sampdes run at 500 cycls increments, basically 2 to 500 cycles, 2 to 1000
cycles, 2 to 1500 cycles atz. Wa can then tear down the latehes arwl inspect the surfaces of the pawl
and rotor. Let me know If you have any questions about this.

= 2nd spike of sffart - | do not have a maethod for evaluating the sudden rise in efforts at kst over 20000
cycles. Please prepars 2 pdan to investigate this increase.

= We have besn r;amastad to run 4 additional samples with the extra grease to be included.

2) Can you {or Stacy) supply an new quote {cost & Timing) for supplying modules without the lock rad. | would
ke ko saa if we could support a November 18 in plant date. Quantity would be 50 LHS & 50 RHS max.
Handyis working with the plant to see if we can reduce this number.
Randy, note - thase units would read to be reworked. | feel this is the guickest way to incorporate the
change. If we look to build latchas without the switeh lever, we will never maka it by the end of the

year, )
= HAandy, pleasa supply the guantily for the plant trial.
3) We nead a workplan for tha handle rad and clip change.
4) Will the drawings / graase spec for the greasing change be complatad by Friday {10¢31), if not what is the
date- Can you gsnd a copy of both?
£) We neod the revised warkplen for the Magni change {March? timing).

Sorry for such e lengthy note, but we have a lot of stuff going on. If aryone eise has something | may have
miasad, please forwand, but | think these are the items that need Immediate attontion.

Scott Reaves

VFG Leader

- Closuras Hardware

Small PWD & BWD Car
Phone; 313-390-0316
E-Mait sreeves? Bford.com
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From: Reaves, Scott {5.C.)

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2003 10:31 AM

To: Brandon Goll {E-mail}; Ford, Rendy (R.)

Co: Goodchild, Tim {T.0.); Bajuns, Daniel {D.C.}; Heling, Thomas {T_M.); Gies, Anthony {A.T.);
Stacy Pashkopia (E-mail)

Subject: workinad

Erandc]n. a coupta of items - some of which we discussad yasterday.

1]PmN&ncy‘snﬂawanaadtufaﬂuwup on the 'spkes' sean during tha ambiant durahitity testing.
Iritial spke - Please run 16 samples run at SO0 cycle ncrements, basicaly 2 to 500 cycles, 2 to 1000
cycies, 2 1 1500 cycles sic. We can then fear down the latches and mspact the surfaces of the paw!
and rotor. Let me know il you have any questions about this.

« 2rd spke of efiort - | do not have & method for evaluating the sudden risa in efforts at just aver 20000
cyclas. Pleass prapara a plan to investigate this increase.

«  We have been r;aquestad to run 4 additional samples with the exira grease ta be inchided.

2) Can you (or Stacy) supply an new quota (cost & Timing) for supplying modules without the lock rod. | would
like to see if we could support a November 18 in plant date. Quantity woulkd be 50 LHS & 50 RHS max.
Aandy Iz working with the plant to séa if we can reduca this numbser.
» Randy, nata - these units wauld need to be reworked. 1 feel this is the quickest way Yo incorporate the
change. If wa look to bulld latches without the switch lever, we will never make it by the and of the
yaar.

. Randy, please aupply the quaniity for tha plant trial.
3) We naed a workplan far the handle rod and clip change.
4) Will the drawings / grease spac far the greasing change be complated by Friday (10/31), if not what is the
de: Can you sand a copy of both?
5) We need tha revised workptan for the Magni change {March? timing).

Sonry for such a lengthy note, but wa have a kot of stulf going on. |l anyone eise has something | may have
miesad, plaasa forward, but | think thees ane the iterns that nead immediate attentian.

Scotl Reeves

VFG Leader

Closures Hardware

Small FWD & AWD Car
Phone: 313-390-0316
E-Mai: sreeves2 @ ford.com




From: Faoves, Scott (5.0C.)

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2003 10:31 AM

Ta: Brandon Goll {E-maily; Ford, Randy (R.)

Ce: {3oodchiid, Tim (7.0.); Bajune, Deniel {D.C.}; Herdina, Thomas (T.M.1; Giles, Anthony {A.T );
Stacy Pashkopia (E-mail)

Sudjerct: waorkdgad

Brandon, & coupla of itama - samea of which wa discussed yesterday.

1) Per Nancy's note we need to follow up on the “spikes’ seen during the embient durability teating.
= [niiial spike - Pleesa run 16 =amples run at 500 cycle increments, basically 2 to 500 cyeles, 2 to 100
cycles, 2 to 1500 gycles elc. We can then tear down the lalches and inspect the suriaces of the pawl
and rotar. Let me imow if you have any quesiliona about this.

= 2nd spike of effort - 1 do nat have a methad for evaluating the sudden rise in efforts at just over 20000
cycles, Please prepare B pian o Investinate this increase.

* We have baen réquestad to run 4 additional samples with the extra grease to be Included.

2) Can you {or Stecy) supply an new qucte {eoat & Timing) for sunplying modules without the kock md. 1 would
fike o ses if we cauid support a Novarnber 18 in plant date. Quantity would ba 50 LHS & 50 RHS max.
Randy is working with tha ptant to see if we can raduce this number.
s  Handy, note - thaze units would naed to be reworked. | feel this is the gquickest way to incorporats the
change. If we look o build latches without the awitch lever, we wili nevaer maks it by the end of the

year.
» Randy, please supply the quantity lar the plant trial.
3} We nead a workplan for the handle rod and clip change.

4} W1l the drawings / grease apec for the graasing change be completed by Friday (10/31), if not what is the
dete.
» Can you send a copy of both?

5) Wa need the revised warkplan for the Magni change (March? timing].

Sorry for such a lengthy note, but wa have a Tot of shulf going on.  If anyone elsa has something | may have
mizzead, please forward, but | think thase ara the items that need immediate attention.

Scoti Reeves

VIFG Leader

Cloaurss Herdware
Small PWD & BWD Car

" Phone: 313-390-0316

E-Mail: groevas28ford.com

15 rabd-23 G528



From Reavas, Snoit (5.G.)

Sent: Thursday, Getober 33, 2003 10:31 AM

To: 'Brandon Goll {(E-mally: Ford, Randy (R.}

Ce: Qoodehild, Tim (T.C.); Bejune, Daniel {D.C.}; Herine, Thomas (T_M.}; Gllea, Anthony {A.T.);
'Stacy Peahkopia {(E-maif)’

Subject: warklcad

Brandon, a couple of ltems - some of which we discussed yaestarday.

1} Per Nancy's note we need to folfow up on the "spikas’ seen during the ambient durabdity testing.
= [nitlef splke - Please run 16 samples run at 500 cycle increments, basically 2 fo 500 cycles, 2 to 1000
cycles, 2 to 1500 cyoles eic. We can then taar down the istches and inspect the suifaces of the pawl
and rotgr. Let me know it you hava any questions abourt this.

« 2nd spike of effort - | do not have a method for evaluating the sudden rise in efforts at just over 20000
cycles. Please prepare a plan to inveatigate this increasa.

= We hava besn requastsd to run 4 addifonal samples with the extra greass to be inciuded.

2) Can you (or Stacy} supply an new guots {cost & Timing} for supplying modules without the lock rod. | would
Ike to see il we could support 8 November 18 in plant date. Quaniity waukd be 50 LHS & 50 BHS max.
Randy is warking with the plant to g2« if wa can reduce this number.
» Randy, note - these units woukd need to be reworked. | feet this is the quickasl way to Incorporate the
change. If we look to bulld latchas without the switch lever, we will never meke it by the end of the

. year.

: . «  Randy, ploase supply the quantity for the plant trial.

3) We nead a workplan for the handle rod and clip changa.

4) Will the drawings f grease spac for the graasing change be complsted by Friday {10431}, if not what |z the
date-. Can you sand a capy of both?

5} We nied the revised workplan for the Magni change {March? tming).

Sorry for such a lengihy note, but we have a lot of suf gaing on. If anyone sise has something | may have
messad, pleage Torward, but | think these are the ilerns that nead immediate attention.

Scott Reeves

VFG Leader

Closumes Hardwars

Smell PYD & RWD Car
Phona: 313-380-0216
E-Mail: sreeves? @ford.com




[ e A .

From: Gigla, Nancy (N.L.}

Sent: Friday, Qciobaer 24, 2003 4:25 PM

Ta: '‘Goll, Brandon’; Reaves, Scolt {(5.C.); Ford, Randy {R.}; Goodchikl, Tim {T.O }; Gigia, Nancy
(NL)

Subject: RE: Lalch Cweling - Exira Grasze

We nesad to underztand the inereases. Tha theory on early increaa= shoeld ke able to be
relatively guickly duplicated and checked. (ie. monitor the surfare coating and ocher
potantial roct causes carefully during che sarly cycles - epecifically identify roor cause
ag efforts increase) When could this be started? Estimated complecleon time?®

riae later in life alsg reguires oot cause upderstandiog. Agaln, need to physically
uderatand the phanomon.

----- original Magsage-----

Freet: Goll, Brandon [mailto:S8randon.Goll@brose.net]

Sent: Friday, October 24, 20071 3:25 PM

To: Resvas, Scact {S.C.); Ford, Randy {B.}; tgocdchi@fard.com; ngiciagfard.com
Subject: Latch Cycling - Extra Grease

Attached are two graphics. The Outer Releage vy Cycling plat shows the module cuter
ralagae effort throughout cycling and the latch cubter releaspe efifort at the starc aof
cycling and end of cycling. Bare latch afforts were not taken throughout testing.

The other graph shows the releas= =fforts caken st differept points of the lacch releaszs=
chain after 42000 cycles. Almc shown ara btha «fforte on a naw latch (by dasign) Eor
comparison. There are notes with the graphe that chow the contribution to increased latch
‘mfforts of each rartk of the release chain. Aftey 42000 cyclea, it shows the rotor and
pawl arsa having littla effect on affort increage. In borh latch samples, Ehe pawl
.releape laver gesms to be adding about 5 W. Finally, the outer relsage lever is adding 10
¥ in sempl= 2 and 4 W in zample 1. Again, thaze contributions are only afeer 42000 cycles,
and may not repracent the gontributiona at any other paint in oyeling.

As Ear as the mpike in initial efforts near the haginning of cycling, we can only provide
sducated speculation since the latches weres not thoroughly evaluacsd at that parcicular
point in tesating. Explanations from previous kests have baen that afforts will increase
aarly on a= the surface coating at the rotor pawl interface wears cfEf. When Ehis coating
wearg off, the friction comfficient batwaesn the rotor and pawl riees dus toc the matal-
matal contack. As the larches ave oycled, the surfaces of rhe yoror and pawl amosth our,
dacrasaping afforc. .

In ragayds to thas jump at 20000 cycles, its hard to say what changed io the latch =xaccly
ak that point. However, we wlll certainly evaluate all conponents ofF tkhe lartch Eo note
any differences to new componenta. I will keap averybody updaced a3 to anything we find in
regards to cauvges af the effort locrease.

Hept Regards

Arcas North America, Inc.
LKS = Clomsure Syptems

Brandon Gall

4530 Supericr Coor:

Auburn Hilla, MT 48316

UShA

Phome: +1 (Z4B) 754 1835
Fax: +1 {248) 3fz 2304
Moblle: +1 (734) E93 4542
Email:Brandon.Gallgbrosas.nekt




From: Gioia, Mancy {M.L.)

Sant: Frigay, October 24, 2003 4:26 PM

Ta: - 'Goll, Brandon'; Reaves, Scott (3.C.); Ford, Randy {R.Y, Gouvdchild, Tim (T.0.); Gioia, Mancy
{N.L.)

Subject: RE: Latch Cycling - Extra Grease

We need to understand the increases. The thecry on early lncreise should be able £o be
relacivaly quickly duplicated and checked. (ie. maonitor the surface coating and other
poteantial root caussas carefully duriog the early cycles - specifically ideptily oot cause
as efforts increase) Whea could this be started? Estimated completion time?

rigsm later in 1life 3leo requiree root cauze understanding. Again, need to physically
underatand the phenomon.

----- Uriginal Messaga-----

From: Goll, Brandon [mallto:Brandon.GollSbhroee.nat]

Sent: Friday, Octaber 24, 2003 3:25 PH

To: Reeves, Scott (5.C.); Ford, Randy (R.):; tgoodchidford.com; ngicizdfocd. com
Subjlect: Latch Cycling - Extra Grease

Attached are two graphicas. The OQukter Reledse va Cyeling plot shows the module surter
praleage seffort throughout oyeling and the latch cukter relsaase effart a2k the atarct of
cycling and and af cycling. BSara lakch sfforts were not taken throughout teating.

The oth=r graph shows the releap= =fforte taken at differsant points of the latch release
chain aftar 42000 cyclax. Also shown are the efforte on a new latch (by desiqo) for
comparison. Thers are potea with tha graphs thae zhaw khe contribution Lo increased latch
efforta of e=ach part of the releaae chain. AFfber 42000 cycles, it shows the rotor and
pawl area having little affact on effort increase. In both latch samples, the pawl
ralesane lever gesme to be adding ahout 5 W. Finazlly, the outer release lever iz adding 10
¥ in sample 2 and ¢ ¥ in sampl=a 1. Again, these contributioms are only after 42000 cycles,
and may not represent the gontributions ar any ocher paink in cycling.

Ba far aa the spike In initial efforts near the beginning of cycling, we can only provide
aeducated speculation aince the latches were not thoroughly avalpaced ak that particular
point in Eesting. Explanations from previogus testz have besn that efforts will increase
2arly on as the surface coating ak the rakor pawl interface wears off. When chis coating
weard off, the friction coefficient between the rotdar and pawl rises due ra the matal-
matal conktagt. As the lakchen ara cycled, Eha surfacas of the rotor and pawl =meoth oukt,
decreaging affort .

In ragards Lo the jump at 20000 cyclas, iks hard bo say what charnged in the latch exactly
at that polnt. Howewver, we will certainly avaluate all componenta of cthe laceh to note
any differsncea to new cooponenta. T will keep everybody updated as bto anything we find in
regarda to causes of the =ffort lncreaspe.

Beat Regards

Broge North America, Inc.
LKS - CloEurs Systsams

Brandon a1l

2630 Supsricr Court

Auburn Hills, MI 48326

USh

Phone=: +1 (248] 734 1835
Fax: +1 (248) 364 3305
Mobile: +1 ([T3i4) 5§93 4542
Bmail :Brandcn.Sollebross _net

13 ERDa—823 2599




From: Gioia, Nancy {N.L.)

Sent: Friday, October 24, 2003 4:29 PM

To: 'Goll, Brandon'; Aeeves, Scott {S.0.); Ford, Aandy [R.}; Goodchild, Tim {T.0.); Gicia, Nangy
{N.L.}

Subfect: EE: Latch Cyeling - Extra Grease

We need to understend the increases. The theory on early increase gahould be able to be
ralatively quickly duplicated and checked. [(ie. monitor the surface coating and othar
potentlial root cayses carafully durlng the early cyecles - specifically identify root cause
as =fforts incraase| When could this be atarted? Estimated completion time?

rioa later in life alsc requires ryoot cause underatanding. Again, need to phyalecally
understand the phenamom.

———-0riginal Meesage--—--

From: Goll, Brandon [majilto:Brandon.Golldbrose.nat)

Sant: Friday, October 34, 2003 3:25 PM

To: Reevep, Scotk [5.C.); Ford, Randy (R.):; tgoodchigford.com; ngiclaéford.com
Subjact: Labteh Cycling - ExXkra Graass

Arttached are two graphics. The Out=r Releasa wva Cycling plet showsa the module ocuter
release effort throughout cycling and tha latch outsr relsazs affort at tha scbsrc of
cyeling and and of cycling. Bare latch efforts were not taken theoughoutr testing.

Tha othar graph shows the ralease efforta taken at different poinkts of the lateh releass
chaln afcar 42000 cyclea. Aleac showm: are the elforts on a new latch {by design) Eor
comparigon. Thers ars notes with the graphs that show the coneribution to increased larch
mfforts of sach part of the releaps chaln. After 42000 cycles, it shows the rator and
pawl arma having litkle affact on effort inerease. In both latch samplea, the pawl
ralaaae lever oeems to he adding sbhout 5 B, Finally, cthe outer raleasse lever is adding 10
¥ in sanples 2 and 4 N in sample 1. Again, these contributions are only attar 42000 cycles,
and may- not represent the contriburionsm at any pther point in eyeling.

Aa far as the splke in initial efforts near tha beginning of cycling, we can only provide
aducated spaculatiocn since the latches were not thorgughly evaluated at that particolars
poeint in tepting., Explanztiona from pravious tests have bean Chat efforts will increase
garly on a3 the gurface conking at the rotar pawl intearface wesrs nff. Whean this coating
woars off, thea friction coefficient betwaen the roter and pawl rises due to the metal-
metal contact. As the laktches are cycled. the surfaces of the rokbaor. and pawl smooth out,
decraasing effort.

In regards to the junp ak 20000 eyclas, its hard Lo say what changad in the latch exactly
at that point. MHowaver, we will certainly svaluate all cooponents of the latch £ nobe
any dAifferences to now componants. T will kesp svearybody updatssd aes bo anything wa £ind in
regarde bo causas of tha effort increase.

Pmax Regarda

-Bragsa North america, Inc.
LK5 = Closurs Systams

Brandon Goll

2630 Superior Court

Autmirn Hilla, NI 48326

4T

Phona: +1 {248) 754 1825
Fax: +1 (248]) 364 2306
Mobile: +1 (734) 693 4542
Email:Brandeon.Sollbrose.nak

15 M 6131




From: Holand, Shirean {3.)

Samt: Friday, October 24, 2003 11:52 AM

To: Goodchld, Thn (TO)

Ce Arbitter, Danie! (0.5.); Kanlz, Peter {P.H.); Boerger, Jim {1.G_}; Sahlen, Du:k{H C.)

Hartenstein, Eric (E.); Bejune, Daniel {D.C.); Arora, Roop (RLC.); Loschiava, Jim [4.J);
Southerkand, Tim {T.); Harlina, Thonas [T.0.); Frnnlt, Randy {R.R.}
Subject: RE: Facus on 4-poster

We need a projection on when the vehicle can be outfitted wit the |atches being retumead from Germany. Can
you make sure Tom Herdina has that information so the schedules can be made accordingly? Thanks.
Repards,

Shirleen, Holland

Body Engineering Systems

North American Engineering

CDS: sholland

Phona: 313-248-2184 -

Fax 313-390-4452

it M- —-
From: Southerand, Tim [T.)
Sent Thursgay, Dctober 23, 2003 4:48 PM
Tz Herfine, Thomas (TJAY, Harenshein, Eric (E.]; Cline, Susan {S.LY: Frank, Randy [R-R.); Ao, Roop (LCY
Lo Arbitter, Danial {D.5.); Holland, Shideer (5.); Kantz, Peter {P.H.]; Boerger, Jm [1.G.); Sahien, Dick (R.C); Bejune, Danisl (DL.C.);
Goodchild, Tim (T.0.); Loschiven, Jim {1.1.}
Subject: RE: Focus on 4-paster
Tom,

“The 4-Poster cells are currantly occupied. The environmental call will not be available at all in the

near future and there is a test that has been waiting for some time for it to become available anyway.
Cell 5A has a P131 test running in It presently with an EN114 DFD test that has bean waiting in the
quate since r'rnd-.!ulyr Dependent on tha urgency of your test versus that one, we will place you in

the proper position in the gueue ance you have confimned that the appropriate road bad data is
availa bla.

Timothy L.. Southerand

Supenisor

Durzhility Evaf Engineering

313-390-85894

—=-Original Message—

From: Harltne, Thomees (T.M.)

Sewt: Thursday, Ocaber 23, 2003 2:57 P

Tei Southwriar:d, Tim {T.); Hartensten, Eic (E.); Gine, Susan [S.1.); Frank, Randy (RLA.); Ao, Roop (R.C)

co Actitter, Dandet (D.5.); Mollared, Shirleen {5.%; Kankz, Peter (P.H.}; Boesger, Jim {1.5.}; Sahien, Dick (R C ); Bejune, Danil {D.C);
. aooddid, Tim [T.0.); Loschiawa, 5m {11.)

Subdect: RE: Foous on 4-paster

All, wa ware wailing on a data of which the suspect door latchea would be completed on pawl walk-out testing
in G&rmany, which we just received. The latches will complete testing tomorsow, and be shipped to Brose-
Aubum Hills next week {projected dellvery date 10/30/03). Those suspect latches will then be retrafitted on to
a Focus, and be ready for 4-poster desting 10/31/03.

Tim Southerand, haw soon can we get on the 4-poster? In talldng to Eric Hartenstein a coupls weeks aga, he
indicated thana were a om:pla gars that wera definitely in the echadula, but that you could confirmn for us.




Susan, | just lefi a massage with you, indicating that we need ta confirm the road load data you have (or need
ta gather) Is sufficient to the tast we need to conduct. | will schadule a meeting between you, 1 and Tim
. Goodchild that we can review.

Tem Herline

Closures Supervisor

Smal) FWD & RWD Body Engineering

(313)845-9493  Fax: {113)845-9453 Pager: (313)851-2167
email:_ therline@ford.com

——-Criginal Megsage-—

From: Southariand, Tim {T.)

Sent Thursday, Odgber 23, 2003 530 AM

To: Hartenistain, Eric (E.); Cine, Susan (5.L); Frank, Randy (R.AL); Arorz, Roop (R.C)

L~ Arbitter, Daniel (D.5.); Holland, Shirlesn (5.); Kanlz, Peier [P.H.); Herne, Thomas (T.M.); Beerger, lim {1.G.}; Sahien Dick (R.C.);
Befune, Danie! (D.C.)

Subjact: RE: Focus on 4-poster

Nor have |.

Timothy L. Scuthariand

Supervisor
Durabiifty Eval Enginesaring
313-380-5504
: —-Original Message-—-
: From: Hartenstein, Eric {E.)
_ Sar: Thursday, Octpber 23, 2003 7023 AM
To: Clne, Susan (S.L); Frank, Randy (RR.); Arora, Ronp (R.C.)
. ot Artitter, Danlel (D.5.); Holland, Shirieen {5.); ¥antz, Peter (PH.); Harling, Thomas {T.MLY; Boerger, kim {1.6.); Sahien, Dick [R.C);
) Southerlang, Tim (T.); Bejune, Daniel (D.C)
Subjact: RE: Foars on 4-poster
Suszan-

Your previous note was the last Ening [ heard about this test. | don't even know if they sti¥ want o run it, a5 tharg are
gaveral component level tests mentioned below. | told them they neadad o latk 1o Tim Southerdand about test cell pronty,
and | haven't heard anything since.

. Regards,

Eric Hartanstain

Full Viehicle and System Durabillty
AVT4, G053, Cube 171

Phone: {313) 31-77905

Pager: (313) 795-2228

“Tawering genius disdains a beaten patf. It secks regions Aitheriy unexpliored " -Abmbam Lincaln, H27A1834

—riinal Message ——
From: Cine, Scsan {5.1.)

~ Sent: Wadnmezlay, Qctober 12, 2003 5:34 PM
To: CHree, Susan (5.L); Frank, Ramety [RLRL); Hargemstein, Eric (E.); Amra, Roop (R}

e Artitter, Danksl (D.5.): Hodland, Shireen (5.); Kankz, Pater (P.H); Heriina, Thomas {TMCY; Boerger, i (J.G.}; Sahven, Dick (R.C.);

Sautherkand, Tim [T.); Sajune, Danksl (D.C)
Sublerh RE: Focus on 4-poster
. Hay Erig/Dan,




| haven't heard back an this one.... do you want to get togethar to discues this fequest, or have you deemed
previausly callected data {by Dennis - I'm assuming} atready good for this applicalion?

Geod day,
OB Gl

Supervisor, Road Loads - Car
Chassis CAE, Durability, and Road Loads Departmeny
CTL Bide., 2nd foor, 20132 (scline 1@ ford com)

phone: 313-317-9322
pagec: 313-794-5663

-—Originzi Message——
From: Chree, Susan (5L)
Sanit: Thursday, Cchober 15, 2003 &:14 PM
Tao: Frank, fandy {R.R.}; Harheistein, Erie (E.); drom, Roop (RC)
oo Mbitter, Canfel (D.5.); Halland, Shideen {5.); Kantz, Peter {P.H.}); Herine, Thomas (T.M.}); Boerger, Jim {).G.); Sabkan, Dick (R.C.);
Southwrinnd, Thn {T.); Bajune, Daniel [D.C)
Sul:_l;llu:: RE: Fogus o 4-paster
Randy,

| hava full Pragram loads on the SVT varsion and lots of European data_
Here’s the C170 Loads Transmittal History -

<< Fila: ¢170_loadstransmittal.xls >>
Recommandation -

1. Understand where Eric’s reference of {5/03) dala came from._.. my guess is that where talking aboul the
SE&R group - Dennis Kamafel. Perhaps this dala is reprasentalive.

2. if we're tafking about 4-Poster data, this Is a "no-drainer” and quick to do il we can limit recording to the
Cearbom surfaces, which Dennis does for these type of applications. Either Dennis ar § could potentially
handis, givan a vehicle.

Good day,
Obunan Gl

Bupervisar, Road Loxis - Car
Chassis CAE, Durability, and Road Loeds Department
CTL Bidg., 2nd floor, 2C132 {s¢line1(@focd com)

phoue: 313-317-9321
pager: . 313-794-5643

—{riginal Mexage—-

Frowmn: Frank, Randy (RRL)

Sant: Thuraday, October 16, 2003 10:02 AM

Ta: Hartensbein, Fric [E.); Arora, Roop (RC); Tlne, Susan (SL)

e Aritter, Dandel (D.5.); Holland, Shifeen [5.3; Kantz, Peter (PH.); Herfing, Thomas (T.M.); Boerger, Wm [1.G.); S3hisn, Dk (RLC.);
Southesdand, Tvn (T.)

Subjact RE: Foors on 4-poster

Susan,

Picane advise on what configurations and dets is avaiehle for Foous RPC. Thanka!

201 m—ﬂz:mﬂ?




Thanks, \

Randy Frank
. Chassiz CAE, Durablitty and Road Loads Manager -NAE

pager 313-914-7889

—=Original Mesage—-

Hartenshen, Bric {E.)

Thurslay, Ocioher 16, 2003 9:59 AM

Armwa, Roop {R.C); Frank, Randy (LR}

Arbiter, Dariel (C.5.); Holland, Shirlean [5.); Kantz, Peter [P.H.); Herline, Thamas {T.M.}; Boerger, km (1.5.); Sshim, Dick (R-C.);
Southesdand, Tm {T.)

P Foous on 4-poster

% E'g‘ﬁ'

‘| eheched my usual sources of road load data, and there is faidy recent dala {$/03} Tor £170 wagon. The only ather C170
data | could find was from 1889, and the vehicle configuration seally was't speciied.

As for avallabiltypriority for the 4-posters, you will have io work through the appropriate durability verification or durability
evaluation sngineer. Tim Southedand should be able to point yout in the right directian. | can tell you that [ currently have
only 1 almulator with 2 vahicles waiting and 4 more vehicles in the foremst.

Ragards,

Eric Hartensisin
Fub Vehicle ard System Durability
AVT4, G053, Cube 171
Phone: {313} 31-77805

' Pager: (313) 795-2228

“Towering genius disdains a beaten path. It seebs reyions flitherto whexplared” Abraham Lincoln, 17271834

- &l Message— .
From: Hartmnshein, Erc{E.)
Bant: Tuesday, Ootober 14, 2003 9:03 AM
Toi Arora, Raop (R.C.) i
Sulrjact: RE: Forux on <4-poster

Thie is an addilional one. ! dan® know if a 4-poster test wowid ba required hars.

Regards,

" Eric Hartenstein
Full Vahicle and System Durability
AVT4, GOS3, Cube 171
Phone: {313) 31-77905
Pager: {313) 795-2228

“Towering gentus divdzing a Beaten path. It seeks regions RitRerto nnexpivred ™ -Abraham Lincaln, 127/1838

——Origiral MeésStaga—--
From: Arcra, Roop {ALC)
Sani: Tumsday, Orinbar 14, 2003 7:48 AM
Ta: Hartmeeshein, Eric {E.)
' Salrject P Foos on 4-posier
Eric,

= Haads up foryois e this kyous cuasua-or an-addiional ona? - — - - —




—--Original Masogs.—--
' Froen: Frank, Randy [RR.]
Samt: Tuesizy, October 14, 2003 7:39 AM
Te: Artitter, Daniel (D.5.); Hollan, Shirteen (5.)
= Kankz, Feter (P.H.); Heriine, Thomas (T.M.); Arora, Roop (R.C.Y; Boenger, Jm (1.G.); Sahlen, Dick {R.C.)
Subject: RE: Focus on A-paster

Shirieen,

Foopa Arora from Jim Boarger's Activity can arrange to get you in. | would engage Dick Sahien {Simulation 73] to help
gal-uy the driva flla. Yau may went lo do a conbrolled vehicle test of different inpuls to see lhe reaction at the laich.

Addidanally, 111&_ gupplier banch test for pawd walk-out can be very effective in diagnosiz.

| warkad thru a simular ssue in the pasl. YWha is your key cortact?

Thanks,

Ramly Frank

Chasslz CAE, Durahlily and Road Loads dlanager -NAE
phone: 313-323-H0506

fax; H3-337-3921

pager 3133147885

—-mljnal Message—-
From: Arbitter, Canil {D.5.)
sent Monday, October 13, 2007 5:31 P
To: Haolland, Shisiesn {S.)
; tc Kantz, Peter (PH.}); Herling, Thomas (T.M.); Frank, Randy (ALR.)
. Subjarch - RE: Fooua on 4-poster
Randy Frank is your key contact
—Original Macsmge-— -
From Holland, Shifeen {5.)
Sent: onday, Oclober 13, 2003 L:11 PM
Ta: Arbitter, Danis (0.5.)
o 'Kanlz, Petar (P.AH.); Mexline, Thomas {TM.)
Sibjmact Foque on +-poster
At the PDOR review ynu s1Kjgestad putting the 2005 Facus that exhibited pawl walkaut on a 4 poster for
testing.

We would like to take your suggestion and get the vehicle running asap.

- We are having the Lammel latches that axhibited pawl walk out retumed from Germany upon completion of a
couple of tests.

- Torm Herline has located a vehidle we can utilize.

- Whao shouid wa work with to detarmine the availability of the road load data? 4 poster availabdity and priority?
- Datemine the time we should run the vehide before we can convince purselves the paw! valkout will not
occur again. The test may damage/destroy the unit and we need to make the team aware of the
requinamests.

Thanks for your help.

. Regards,

A3 EA34-823 P2mm




Body Enginearing Systems
: North Amerean Enginsaring
' ' CDS: sholland

Phone: 313-242-2164

Fax: 313-380-4452




From: Gioia, Nancy (M.L.)

Sent: Tussday, Cctober 21, 2003 6:04 PM

Ta: "=all, Brandon'; Reawes, Scolt {S.C.); Ford, Randy (R.); Goodchild, Tim {T.0.); Gigia, Nancy
(N.L)

Ce: Kantz, Peter (P H.}

Subject: RE:

Yeste;day I tould not open the file....what happensd? Alsac, why is thers an initlal
aplke up and then a drop dawn?

————— Original Message-----

From: $oll, Hrandon [mailea:Brandon.Gollabrose. n=t]

Sent: Monday. COcktober 20, 3403 5:1E BM

Tos: Reeves, Scott (5.C.); Ford, Randy (R.]; tgoodchi®ford.com; ngiciadford.com
Spbjeck:

Hare is the updated effert plot of madule ambient durability testing with extra greaae.
Some potes: )

1. The affores ars measured ak the die cast levar of the modale. 2. Cycling is 100%
complata at 42000 oycleas. 3. Latch outer release effort measurements scill being
recorded.

IE theare is anybady T mieeed on thie diegtribution, please forward this on.

Brandon

Bept Regards

Brose North Aamerica., Ing.
LKS - Closure Syate=ms

Branden aGoll

1530 Suparior Courk

Auburn Hills, HMI 48326

UsA

Fhane: +1 (248) 754 1825
Fax: +1 (248) 364 2305
Mobile: 41 {734) 653 4542
Email:Brandon.Golleébros=._nek




G
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From: Holland, Shirean (8.}

Sant: Tuesday, October 14, 2003 4:28 PM

Ta Frank, Randy [R.R.}

ce: Goedchid, Tim (T.0.); Laschiave, Jirm [J..)
Sublect: RE: Focus on 4-poster

We are working with Stefan Schwitters from Brose on the Pawl Walk Out issue. It is engineered in Garmany
=0 communication is difficult and constrained.

1 will have my engineer Tim Gaodchik! contact Rooga.

Rsgards,

Shirleery Holland,

Body Engineering Systems .
North American Enginesring

CD5: sholland

Phone: 313-248-2164 -

Fax: 313-390-4452

— Masxage—--

Frim: Frank, Randy [RLR.)

Toesday, October 14, 2003 7:39 AM

Arbither, Danid (0,5.); Helland, Shideen {5.)

Kantz, Pecer {P.M.}; Hedine, Thomas {T.M.); Arord, Roop (R.C); Boerger, Jm (1.G.); Sahlen, Dick {R.C)
RE: Foars on #4-posher

ESEE

' . Shiriean,

Roopa Arara frym Jim Boerger's Activity can arrange to get you in. | would engage Dick Sahlen [Simulation TS) ta help
gul-up 1ha driva fils. You may want to do a controllad vehicla tast of diffacant npuls 1o 566 the reaction at the latch.

Agditionally, The suppiler banch test for pawl walk-out can be viry affactivir in diagnosis.

| worked thru a simular Issua in the past. Whao is your key contact?

Thanks,

Randy Frank

GChassis CAE, Durabillty and Rosd Loads ianager -NAE
phone: 3§3-323-0506

Tax: 113-337-3021

pager J13-814-7869

—Driginal Hesmane—
Arhitter, Banid (D.5)
Monday, October 13, 2003 5:31 PM
* Higiand], Shirkeen (5.)
Kaniz, Pefer (F.H.); Merline, Thomas {T.M.): Fenk, Randy (FLR.)
RE: Foous on 4-poster

Randy Frank is your key contact
——Origio] Massaga—
From: Holland, Shirleen (5)
Samt= Mondey, October 13, 2003 113 MM
Ta: Arbitser, Danied {05}
C= Kantz, Peter (P L) Herlne, Thomas (T ) ]
——— Subfect: . . BCCUC.OxAepOEbec — -

ERE‘H




Al the PDOR review you suggested putting the 2005 Focus that exhibited pawl walkout ona 4 poster for
testing.

We woukif Eke tn take your suggestion and get the vehicle running asap.

- We are having the Lommsl latches thal exhibited pawl walk out raturned from Germany upon completian of a
couple of tegts.

- Tom Harline has located a vehicle wa can utilize,
- Wha should we work with to determine the availability of the road load data? 4 poster availability and priority?

- Datermine the time we should run the vahicle befare we can convince ourselves (he pawt walkout will not
occur again. The test may damage/destroy tha unit and we need o make the team awars of the
requiremaents.

Thartks far yaur halp.

Regards, )
Shirleen-Holland.
Body Enginsering Systems
North American Enginaering
CDS: sholland

Phone: 313-248-2164

Fax: 313-390-4452




From. Hollang, Shalaan (8.)

Sant: Thursday, Qctober 16, 2003 11:52 AW

To: Goodchild, Tim (T.0.)

Ce: Kantz, Peter (P.H.¥ Herdina, Thomas (T.M.}; Arhittar, Danil {D.3.%; Frank, Randy (. R.}
Subject: FW: Focus on 4-postar

Looks like we may nead ta discuss whether ar not the road ioads are approprizle.
Any thoughts or suggastions?

Regards,

Shirieen Holland

Body Engineering Systerns

Marth American Enginsaring }
CDS: sholland

Phone: 313-248-2164
Fax: 313-390-4452 -

- iginal Message——
P! Hartenstsin, Fric (E.)
Sany: Thursdxy, Oatober 16, 2003 959 AM
To: Arora, Roop (RC); Frank, Randy (LR}
e Artither, Duandsl (D.5.); Holand, Shicleen (S.); Kantz, Peter (P.H.); Hardine, Thomas (T.M.); Bo&mer, Jm (1.G.); Sahlen, Deck [RC);
Southeriand, Tim (T.)
Subtjeri: AW, Foous on 4-poster

| checked my usaal seUrces of read oad data, and there I5 falrly recent data (5703} for G170 wagon, The anly alher C170
data | coukd find waa frem 1899, and the vehicle configuration really wasn® speaified.

Aa far avallabliby/priority for tha 4-postars, you will have tn wark threugh H"-Ia approprizta durability varificalion or durabikry
avalualion engineer. Tim Southedand should be able to point you in the right direclion. | can tell you that | curreatly have
only 1 simulator with 2 vehicles wailing and 4 more vehicles in the forecast

Regards,

Eric Hartenstein

Full Vehicle and System Durability
AVT4, (3053, Cube 171

Phona: {(313) 31-77B05

Pager: (313) 795-2228

“Towering genivs disdaing a beatan path. It szalis regions fiitlierto wnaxplored.” -Abrsham Lincaln, 12711838

—Original Messags—

From: Hartansten, Erlc (E.)

Sent Tuasday, October 16, 2003 5:03 AM
To: Arora, Roop (R.C.)

Buhject: RE: Foous on 4-osier

This is an additional ons. | don'l know if 3 4-pastar test would be requitad here.
Rﬂgards-.

Enc Hartenstain
Full Viehicla and System Durabikity




AVT4, G053, Cuba 1714 _

Phone: (313) 31-77905
Pager. (313) 795-2228

“Towering genius disdiing a beaten path. It seeks vegtions fitherto unexpiorad " oraham Lincoln, 142771838

-—-Origindl Message——

From: Arora, Poop (R

Sank: Ty, October 14, 2003 748 AM

T Harfemstein, Eric (E.)

Subject P Foors on 4-poster

Ere,

Heads up for you. |Is this in your queus or an additional oneg?
e i M e——

From: Frank, Ranay {R.R.)

© San Tussday, October 14, 2003 7:19 AM

Tos Ackitiar, Dandel {D.5.); Holland, Shidesn {5.)

Cc Kaniz, Peter [PH.); Herline, Thomas {T.M.}; Arora, Roop (RC); Boerger, Jim {1G.); Sahlen, Dick (R.C.)
Subjecr: RE: Fotus on 4-poster

Shirlaen,

Roapa Arora from im Beergser's Activily can arrange to get youin, | would engage Dick Sahlen (Simulation TS) o help
aet-up the drive file. You may want to do a conirelled vehicle tast of different inpuls to see the reaction at the lstch,

Addilicnally, The supgplier bench test for pawl walk-aut can ba very effective in diagnosis.

| worked thru & simular tssue in the past. Whe is your key contact?

Thanks,

Randy Frank
Chasis CAE, Durability and Road Loads Manager -NAE

pagar. 313-814-7880

~—-Original Massage-—
. Artitter, Danie! (D.5.)

Manday, October 13, 2007 5:31 PH

Enlland, Shirfean (5.

Kantz, Peter (P.H.); Hesfine, Thorms (T:M.); Frark, Randy (R.R.)
Subject: RE: Foars mn 4-posher

Randy Frank is your key contact
= Origind Messxge—

: Holland, Shilesn {53
Moncay, Ociober 13, 213 1:13 P4
AriGer, Danfd [0.5.)
Kantz, Petar [PH.); Herline, Thomes {T.M)
Subject: Faxcus on 4-porster

Al the PDOR review you suggested putiing the 2005 Focus that exhibited pawt wabcout on a 4 posier for
teating.

Eﬁ'ﬁ

S

We would fike to take your suggestion and get the wehicle nunning asap.

- We are having the Lommsl latches that exhiblted pawl walk out retumed from Germany upon complstion of a
coupée of tests.

431
ERM-223 0220




- Tom Herline has located a vehicla wa can utilize.

. - ¥Wha should wea work with to determine the availability of the road Yoad data? 4 poster availability and priority?
- Detarmine the time we should run the vehicle befora we can convince ourselves the pawl walkout wiii nat
ocour again. The test may damagefdestroy the unit and we need 1 make the team aware of the
requiremsnts.

Thanks for your help.

Regards,

Shirleen Holland:
Body Enginesring Systems
Morth American Engineerning
CDS: shalland

Phone: 313-248-2164

Fax: 313-390-4452




‘ol ]
From: Goodchlld, Tim (T.0)
. Sent: Tugsday, Ocaber 14, 2003 8:25 AM
To: Ferd, Rendty {H.}; Reaves, Scott {5.C.); Erandan Gal [E-mafli)
Subject: FW: Greasa picture
importanca: High
Tiom Goadeild
Horth Mearica Engineering (WAE)-Hardware -
Bldg #5 30043 (313) 3M-0637
tewedkhifD ford com
H
-—riginal Message-—— - -
From: Lock, Ardreas (&)
Sk Monday, Ocinhar 13, 2007 4:23 AM
Ta: Henshaw, Bob {R.F_Y; Goodchidd, Tim [7.0.)
Subject: RE: Gréase picture
Bab, Tim,

a5 promised this moming, here is a typical picture of the additonal grease on a P lakch, I think It's worth to reduce this to
the lowest acceptable leveal.

' - R@rﬁ;
' Andreas Lock
Body Closures - TS Mechanisms
Tal Ford frtemai; 703-2353

Tel. evtemal: -+49 (0)321 903-2353
amalk; alock 1 ord com

grease, JPi5 (66 KB)

—Orighl Mempga—-
Fram: Hevshae, Esh (RP.)

Sartk= Mordeg, 13. Diiober 2003 14719
Ta: Lok, Andreas (A)

Subject: RE: Gnezce

Andreas, fina with me if you want Bross to do tests..... .......... there waan't an attached picture wit your last

|

, Bob (RLP.); Goodchik, Tim (T.0.3
Reeves, Sontt (5.C.); Ford, Bandy {RL): "Brandon Gall {E-maily

From:
' Esniz Mondsy 13 October 2003 10210
Ta:
[ v ]
Subfact: RE: Grudse .

1




Bob

Bméesl:a@dalreadywﬂaddirgiummgmaseabmtlwulm ago per request from NA. You can see the grease at the
latch claw at the atheched picture. I propose the reduce the grease on the pivot paint of the claw for the following
reasons:

1} skin contact area (Isotopas L32 causes skin-irmtations)

2y limited ar no effect on releasing efforts antidpated

Tim, Sob,
would you agres If [ a5k Brose to re-test with reduged grease on the daw?

Regards,

Andreas Lock

Body Closures - TS Mechamnisms
Tel Ford intermal: 7032353

Tel wtmmalz +49 {03231 90323153
emall; Aocklgford.com

—=Lriginal Marags——-
From: Henshaw, Bob (RLP.)
Sank Freitaq, 10, Oidodel 2003 10:57
To Goodchikd, Tim (T.00)
=] Reswns, Senit (5.C); Ford, Randy (R} "Brandon Goll [E-maily; Lock, Andress (8]
Subjact: RE: Grease -
Tim,

option “B" is fine. Can someane advise the date when extra grease is added?
regards,

Bob Harmhaw
Projact Engirear
Eat 8211

~—{riginal Meswmga—

Gondchild, Tim (T.0.)

Thursday 15 Ocomber 2003 20:41

Lack, antreas [A); Hershaw, Bob (RLP.)

Rweves, Seolt (S.C); Ford, Randy {R.); Brandon Golt (E-mall)

iﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁ‘

Andreas/Bab,

| have received a number of notes regarding the adding mors graass to tha P1 latch. | balieve that
both of you have no problems with this change, and would like to take care of the changa without
bumping the suffixes of the base-latch and/or module part numbars. As you know, NA has taken a
stance and we are changing the part number of the NA G170 |atch and modula part umbars. In
arder for the Concemn to be approved, | naad 1o have an updated latch drawing reflecting this change.
In ordar for Brose to do this, they naed to either bump all of the part number suffixes or only the NA

~ part numbers.

What | need from both of you is how you want to manage this change for your effected vehicles. As |
sae it, here are the options:

A. Bump the suffix of the latch part numbers
B. Bump the suffix of the NA latch part numbers only
C. Bump the sulllx of the NA latch and any olher program

From what 1 have sean from your emails, option "B" might be the bast allemative. Please send me a
z
ERSA-223 6638




response ASAP tomotrow so that | can gst Brose moving on the Latch D‘awing. Our upp%r
management iz demanding that we get this concarn appraved by COB tomorrow. Thank you in
advance for all of your assistance.

Town Grookekild

Morth America Enginsering (NAE}-Hardware
Bidg #5 30043 [313) 3N-0837
tgparichi £ ford com




Fram: Wiliams, Alex (G.A)

Sent Tuasday, December 03, 2002 4:08 PM

Ta: Kolar, Ted {T.V.}

Cc: Goodchild, Tim {T.G.}

Subject: C11370351 - corrosion: on side door latches

T, just stopped by but you waren't theaye.
| callad Tim Goexdchikl from GCE and geot the latest stahus.

= Yestarday in change control Brose reparted that they met with GCE and presentad them with a timing
plan. This is true, bul there were several updat=s Tim asked them lo make. This is due at the end of this
wesk,

» Onge Tim has the fiming, he wil pull 2 CR o releass the latch change. This wilt close our CR

» Brose then must reksase the new madules (assemblias containing the latches). They reperted to Tim that
they will not have the cost untd earty January. i avarything goes to schadule, both GCE's notice and
Body's notice will ba relaased by mid-January.

» Tim exprassad his concern with raleasing parts §-7 months before implementation because it there are

- ¢hanges neadad before then, we will have irapped suffix logistic issues. He ks therefore looking to the

program to decide which way we want to handle the release.
§-7 months for implermentation in June is a long dme, but this is a major change and requires complete re-
testing for PSW/PPAP. All other vehicles changing coatings like we are have roughly the same
Implementation iming, and Thm says there is no way to reduce this timing withaut allminating necessary
tasting - which ha Iz not willing to do.

a  Tim Iz coming to VPC tomomow sftamcaon and could maet with you betwesn 230-3:00 or 3:45-4:30 io

. furthrer expéain things. [Unfartuneately, at this time | will be at Brose working on decklid latch testing) Let

; me knaw If you can meet with him then and M make sure he qets the message.

Thanks and have an EXCELLENT dayll

Alex Jfilliams

C17Td Body Englneering

Vehicle Frogram Centar, cuba 208
PhorsfFax 313 84-58360/24 82828
Email qwliiTt@fard.com

“If you think you can - you can, i yoir think you can¥ - you cant™




[

Fram: Schesle, George {G.R.)

Sent: Wadnesday, November 06, 2002 1235 PM

To: Willamsz, Alex {G.A.]

co! Goodchid, Tim [T.0.)

Subjact: RE: C11370351 - G170 Focus side daor latches with high effortafseizing
It would be OK with me.

Tim,

Do you have a WERS concem and/or iming on releasing the Magni coaling for the Facus latch?

Gomge B. Seheole

Vehicle Evakation and Verificaiion
Arizrana Proving Ground

1 Froving Graund Road, Yuecca, AZ 83438
{928; T53-7254

—Original Massage-—

Fromm: Wilkamns, Al=x (GA)

Sant Wadnesclry, Nowember O, 2002 5:29 AM

Ta: Scheele, George (G.R.)

oo Gaoddid, Tim {T.0.); Kowalsd, Gearge (G.5.)

Bubject: C113X)351 - C170 Focus sirfe door Latrbwes with high effiortsfarizing

: éanrga. after Tim Geodchild's explanaticn to vou that there are /ssues with ALL latches at Forg, and that VP

Phil Martens has approved a corporate wida coating changeffix - can't we close this CR pending the corporate
changes? )

Thanks and have an EXCELLENT day!!

Alex TFflllwes _

170 Body Engineering

Vehicls Program Cantar, cuhe 209
PhonelFax 313 84-55380724-92526
Emall gwilli7ford com

"If yois think you can - you can, if you think you can't - you can't”




- — —

From: Williama, Alex (G.A.}

Sent: Wednesday, November 05, 2002 10:27 AM

Ta: Goodchild, Tim (T.0.)

Subject: RE: C11370351 - C170 Focus side door latches with high efforts/seizing

Tim, what is the word from Bosch on changing the coalings?
Thanks and have an EXCELLENT day!|

Alex Wfilliams

L170 Body Engingaring

Vahicle Program Centar, cubs 209
PhonefFax 113 84.-59320/24-32518
Email gwi lli7 g ford.com

'Ifynu#rinkyaucan-yuum,#mumhk;mu can'f - you cant”

~—{riginal Memsage—-

From: Witlare, Alax (GA.)

Hanit, Wednesday, Novemnber [, 2002 10:27 AM

iy Stheels, Gaonge {G.R.)

e= Gandchild, Tim (T.0.); Kowalchi, Gaorge (G.5.)

Bubject: C11370351 - C170 Foous side door batrhes with high sfforts/sstdng

George, alter Tim Goodchild's explanation to you that there are issues with ALL {aiches at Ford, and (hat VP
Phil Martens has approved a corporate wide coating changefiix - can we close this CR pending the corparate
changes?- .

Tﬁmks and havs an EXCELLENT dayll

oAlex Tfilliams

C 170 Body Englineering .

Vahicls Program Center, cubs 205
Phate/Fax 313 84-59380124-B2526
Email gwill7Fgford.com

W yau think you oait - You can, if you Sk you cant - you cant”




